



華潤醫療控股有限公司

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(於開曼群島註冊成立之有限責任公司)

Stock Code 股票代號 : 1515

2025

Interim Report 中期報告



CONTENTS

目錄

- 2** Corporate Information
公司資料
- 6** Management Discussion and Analysis
管理層討論與分析
- 20** Corporate Governance Highlights
企業管治摘要
- 24** Other Information
其他資料
- 30** Review Report
審閱報告
- 32** Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income
中期簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益報表
- 33** Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
中期簡明綜合財務狀況報表
- 36** Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
中期簡明綜合權益變動報表
- 38** Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
中期簡明綜合現金流量報表
- 40** Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註
- 59** Definitions
釋義



CORPORATE INFORMATION

公司資料

Directors

Executive Directors

Mr. SONG Qing (*Chairman of the Board*) (*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. YU Hai (*Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer*)
(*Appointed as the Chairman of the Board on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. SHAN Baojie (*Vice President*)
(*Resigned on August 26, 2025*)
Ms. YANG Min (*Chief Financial Officer*)

Non-executive Director

Ms. GE Lu

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. WU Ting Yuk, Anthony
Mr. KWONG Kwok Kong (*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. FU Tingmei
Mr. ZHOU Peng
Ms. LO Wing Sze (*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)

Audit Committee

Mr. KWONG Kwok Kong (*Chairman of the committee*)
(*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. FU Tingmei (*Chairman of the committee*)
(*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. ZHOU Peng
Ms. LO Wing Sze (*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)

Remuneration Committee

Mr. WU Ting Yuk, Anthony (*Chairman of the committee*)
Ms. GE Lu
Mr. FU Tingmei

Nomination Committee

Mr. SONG Qing (*Chairman of the committee*)
(*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. YU Hai (*Chairman of the committee*)
(*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. KWONG Kwok Kong (*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. WU Ting Yuk, Anthony
Ms. LO Wing Sze (*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)

董事

執行董事

宋清先生 (董事長) (於2025年6月19日退任)
于海先生 (董事長兼總裁)
(於2025年6月19日獲委任為董事長)
單寶杰先生 (副總裁)
(於2025年8月26日辭任)
楊敏女士 (首席財務官)

非執行董事

葛路女士

獨立非執行董事

胡定旭先生
鄭國光先生 (於2025年6月19日退任)
傅廷美先生
周鵬先生
羅詠詩女士 (於2025年6月19日獲委任)

審核委員會

鄭國光先生 (委員會主席)
(於2025年6月19日退任)
傅廷美先生 (委員會主席)
(於2025年6月19日獲委任)
周鵬先生
羅詠詩女士 (於2025年6月19日獲委任)

薪酬委員會

胡定旭先生 (委員會主席)
葛路女士
傅廷美先生

提名委員會

宋清先生 (委員會主席)
(於2025年6月19日退任)
于海先生 (委員會主席)
(於2025年6月19日獲委任)
鄭國光先生 (於2025年6月19日退任)
胡定旭先生
羅詠詩女士 (於2025年6月19日獲委任)

Authorised Representatives

Mr. SONG Qing (*Retired on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. YU Hai (*Appointed on June 19, 2025*)
Mr. CHUNG Ming Fai

Company Secretary

Mr. CHUNG Ming Fai

Headquarters and Principal Place of Business in Mainland China

14/F, Kunlun Center Office Building
No. 9, Fuyi Street
Fengtai District, Beijing
The People's Republic of China

Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong

Room 2603, 26/F, China Resources Building
26 Harbour Road
Wanchai
Hong Kong SAR

Registered Office

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
PO Box 10240, Grand Cayman
KY1-1002, Cayman Islands

Principal Share Registrar and Transfer Office in Cayman Islands

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
PO Box 10240, Grand Cayman
KY1-1002, Cayman Islands

授權代表

宋清先生 (於2025年6月19日退任)
于海先生 (於2025年6月19日獲委任)
鍾明輝先生

公司秘書

鍾明輝先生

總部及中國內地主要營業地點

中華人民共和國
北京市豐台區
福宜街9號院
崑崙中心寫字樓14樓

香港主要營業地點

中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
灣仔
港灣道26號
華潤大廈26樓2603室

註冊地址

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
PO Box 10240, Grand Cayman
KY1-1002, Cayman Islands

開曼群島主要股份過戶登記處

Harneys Fiduciary (Cayman) Limited
4th Floor, Harbour Place
103 South Church Street
PO Box 10240, Grand Cayman
KY1-1002, Cayman Islands

CORPORATE INFORMATION

公司資料

Hong Kong Branch Share Registrar

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited
Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen's Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong SAR

Auditor

KPMG
Certified Public Accountants
Public Interest Entity Auditor registered in accordance with
the Accounting and Financial Reporting Council Ordinance
8th Floor, Prince's Building
10 Chater Road
Central
Hong Kong SAR

Legal Adviser

As to Hong Kong law

Reed Smith Richards Butler LLP
17th Floor, One Island East
Taikoo Place
18 Westlands Road, Quarry Bay
Hong Kong SAR

香港證券登記分處

香港中央證券登記有限公司
中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
灣仔
皇后大道東183號
合和中心
17樓1712–1716號舖

核數師

畢馬威會計師事務所
執業會計師
於《會計及財務匯報局條例》下的註冊公眾
利益實體核數師
中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
中環遮打道10號
太子大廈8樓

法律顧問

香港法律

禮德齊伯禮律師行有限法律責任合夥
中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
鰂魚涌華蘭路18號
太古坊
港島東中心17樓

Principal Bankers

China Merchants Bank
2nd Floor, Tower A
156 Fuxingmennei Street
Xicheng District
Beijing
The People's Republic of China

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
Room 102, Block 6, Court 2, East Baizhifang Street
Xicheng District
Beijing
The People's Republic of China

DBS Bank Ltd, Hong Kong Branch
18th Floor, The Center
99 Queen's Road Central, Central
Hong Kong SAR

China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited
25/F, CCB Tower
3 Connaught Road Central, Central
Hong Kong SAR

Stock Code

1515

Company Website

www.crmedical.hk

主要往來銀行

中國招商銀行
中華人民共和國
北京市
西城區
復興門內大街156號
A座2樓

中國工商銀行
中華人民共和國
北京市
西城區
白紙坊東街2號院6號樓102室

星展銀行有限公司香港分行
中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
中環皇后大道中99號
中環中心18樓

中國建設銀行(亞洲)股份有限公司
中華人民共和國
香港特別行政區
中環干諾道中3號
中國建設銀行大廈25樓

股份代號

1515

公司網站

www.crmedical.hk

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2025, the Company actively responded to changes in the external environment by strengthening its foundation in comprehensive medical care, cultivating specialized disciplines, and exploring derivative businesses. For comprehensive medical care, the Company continued integrating into regional medical planning, making positive progress in key hospital disciplines development and scientific research innovation, enhancing management refinement of medical insurance, upgrading the functions of the “Runxin” one-stop service center to improve patient experience, and implemented AI to empower more medical service scenarios. For specialized disciplines, initial progress was made in neurology, health management, rehabilitation, and mental health fields. The Company continuously strengthened technological empowerment in neurology, promoted specialized development in health management, built a three-tier rehabilitation network, advanced integrated clinical rehabilitation, fostered multi-party collaboration and co-governance in mental health, and expanded the service network. For derivative businesses, the Company continued to explore new models combining medical care, industry, academia, and research, achieving improvements in both the quantity and quality of newly signed GCP projects.

業務回顧

2025年上半年，本公司積極應對外部環境變化，築牢綜合醫療基本盤，培育特色專科，探索衍生業務。綜合醫療方面，持續融入區域醫療規劃，重點醫院學科建設和科研創新取得積極進展，加強醫保精細化管理，升級「潤心」一站式服務中心功能，提升患者就醫體驗，AI落地賦能更多醫療業務場景。特色專科方面，在腦專科、健康管理、康復、精神衛生領域取得初步進展，持續強化腦專科技術賦能，推動健康管理特色化發展，建設三級康復網絡，推進臨床康復一體化，推動精神衛生領域多方協作共治，拓展服務網絡。衍生業務方面，持續探索醫產學研新模式，實現新簽約GCP項目的數量和質量雙提升。



MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Scale of our operation

As of June 30, 2025, the Group managed and operated a total of 103 medical institutions in 10 provinces and cities in the PRC. During the Reporting Period, the number of out-patient and emergency visits and in-patient visits of our self-owned hospitals were approximately 5,100,000 and 270,000, respectively, representing the respective period-over-period increase of 1.0% and decrease of 3.9%.

經營規模

截至2025年6月30日，本集團在中國10個省、市共管理運營103家醫療機構。於報告期內，本集團自有醫院診療門急診量和住院量分別約為510萬人次和27萬人次，分別較去年同期增長1.0%及降低3.9%。

List of Medical Institutions under the Group's Management and Operation

本集團管理營運醫療機構分佈表

Province/City	省份/城市	Grade III Hospitals 三級醫院	Grade II Hospitals 二級醫院	Grade I Hospitals and Community Centres 一級醫院及社區中心	Clinics & Other Medical Institutions 診所及其他醫療機構	Total 合計
Beijing	北京	3	2	7	8	20
Liaoning	遼寧	5	11	9	4	29
Jiangxi	江西	1	3	4	2	10
Shandong	山東	–	1	1	3	5
Shanxi	山西	–	1	–	–	1
Jiangsu	江蘇	–	1	–	–	1
Anhui	安徽	1	1	16	2	20
Hubei	湖北	2	–	3	6	11
Guangdong	廣東	1	1	–	2	4
Guangxi	廣西	–	1	1	–	2
Total	合計	13	22	41	27	103

Note:

附註：

- (1) The hospital grading system in Chinese Mainland is a review system implemented by the health administrative departments of the People's Republic of China for medical institutions within their administrative jurisdiction, including the criteria for reviewing hospital qualifications. Currently, China operates a three-tier medical service system; Grade III hospitals, as high-quality medical resources, represent the highest level of medical qualifications in Chinese Mainland.

- (1) 中國內地醫院的等級劃分是中華人民共和國衛生行政管理部门對其行政管轄範圍內醫療機構的評審制度，包括了對醫院資質的審核標準。目前中國實行三級醫療服務體系；三級醫院作為優質醫療資源，為中國內地醫院的最高資質級別。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Operating data for 2025H1

2025年上半年營運數據

Type	類型	Number of beds in operation 運營床位数	Utilization rate of beds 床位使用率	Number of patients 診療人次		Revenue from medical business (RMB'000) 醫療業務收入 (人民幣千元)			Total 合計
				Out-patient and emergency 門急診人次	In-patient 住院人次	Revenue from out-patient and emergency visits 門急診收入	Revenue from in-patient visits 住院收入	Revenue from physical examination 體檢收入	
Self-owned Hospitals	自有醫院	18,286	80.57%	5,103,793	270,957	1,721,993	2,446,041	90,582	4,258,616

Operating data for 2024H1

2024年上半年營運數據

Type	類型	Number of beds in operation 運營床位数	Utilization rate of beds 床位使用率	Number of patients 診療人次		Revenue from medical business (RMB'000) 醫療業務收入 (人民幣千元)			Total 合計
				Out-patient and emergency 門急診人次	In-patient 住院人次	Revenue from out-patient and emergency visits 門急診收入	Revenue from in-patient visits 住院收入	Revenue from physical examination 體檢收入	
Self-owned Hospitals	自有醫院	18,646	79.93%	5,053,642	282,090	1,810,738	2,704,719	84,548	4,600,005

Note:

註：

1. In respect of the operating data statistics, the abovementioned self-owned hospitals refer to all consolidated hospitals.
1. 就營運數據統計目的，上述自有醫院即指本集團之所有併表醫院。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Financial data

The table below sets out the key financial figures of the Group by business segments for the specific periods:

財務數據

下表載列所示期間本集團按業務類別劃分的關鍵財務資料：

		2025H1 2025年 上半年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024H1 2024年 上半年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Period-over-Period Change 同比變化 RMB'000 人民幣千元 Percentage 百分比	
Hospital Business	醫院業務				
Revenue	營業額	4,258,616	4,600,005	-341,389	-7.4%
— Revenue from out-patient and emergency visits	— 門急診業務收入	1,812,575	1,895,286	-82,711	-4.4%
— Revenue from in-patient visits	— 住院業務收入	2,446,041	2,704,719	-258,678	-9.6%
Segment gross profit	分部毛利	669,845	922,644	-252,799	-27.4%
Segment results	分部業績	254,708	520,836	-266,128	-51.1%
Other Business	其他業務				
Revenue	營業額	266,187	376,329	-110,142	-29.3%
Segment gross profit	分部毛利	42,682	113,704	-71,022	-62.5%
Segment results	分部業績	292,340	148,486	143,854	96.9%
Total	合計				
Revenue	營業額	4,524,803	4,976,334	-451,531	-9.1%
Segment gross profit	分部毛利	712,527	1,036,348	-323,821	-31.2%
Segment results	分部業績	547,048	669,322	-122,274	-18.3%

Notes:

註：

During the Reporting Period:

於報告期內：

- (1) Hospital business includes: out-patient and emergency business and in-patient business corresponding to self-owned hospitals.
- (2) Other business include: operation management services, supply chain services and other services provided to participating hospitals and IOT (the “invest-operate-transfer” model)/OT (the “operate-transfer” model) hospitals. As at June 30, 2025, IOT hospitals include Mentougou Traditional Chinese Medicine Hospital and Mentougou Healthcare Hospital for Women and Children.

- (1) 醫院業務包括：自有醫院的門急診業務及住院業務。
- (2) 其他業務包括：向參股醫院及IOT（即「投資 — 運營 — 移交」模式）／OT（即「營運 — 移交」模式）醫院提供的運營管理服務、供應鏈服務及其他服務。截至2025年6月30日，IOT醫院包括門頭溝區中醫醫院及門頭溝區婦幼保健院。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Hospital Business

During the Reporting Period, the revenue of the hospital business segment was RMB4,259 million, representing a period-over-period decrease of 7.4%. Among which, out-patient and emergency visits increased by 1.0% and in-patient visits decreased by 3.9%. Affected by a decrease in average medical insurance fee per visit, each of the revenue per out-patient and emergency visit and the revenue per in-patient visit decreased by 5.8%.

During the Reporting Period, we made efforts to reduce the impact of the decline in revenue per visit on the hospital business's profit through improving quality and efficiency. The gross profit of the hospital business segment was RMB670 million, representing a period-over-period decrease of 27.4%, with a gross profit margin of 15.7% (Corresponding period: 20.1%); the profit of the hospital business segment recorded RMB255 million, representing a period-over-period decrease of 51.1%.

Other Business

During the Reporting Period, the revenue of other business was RMB266 million, representing a period-over-period decrease of 29.3%, and the segment profit of other business was RMB292 million, representing a period-over-period increase of 96.9%. After excluding the one-off compensation for the management fees and the supply chain loss under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement of approximately RMB210 million received by the Group, the segment profit would be RMB86 million, representing a period-over-period decrease of 42.1%. During the Reporting Period, the IOT business of the Company has been scaled back, the corresponding profit contribution of which has decreased during the Reporting Period.

醫院業務

於報告期內，醫院業務分部營業額為人民幣42.59億元，同比降低7.4%。其中，門急診人次增長1.0%，住院人次降低3.9%；因醫保次均費用下降，門急診和住院次均收入各下降5.8%。

於報告期內，努力通過提質增效降低次均收入下降對醫院業務利潤的影響，醫院業務分部毛利為人民幣6.70億元，同比下降27.4%，毛利率15.7%（相應期間：20.1%）；醫院業務分部利潤為人民幣2.55億元，同比降低51.1%。

其他業務

於報告期內，其他業務營業額為人民幣2.66億元，同比降低29.3%，分部利潤為人民幣2.92億元，同比增加96.9%。經剔除本集團一次性收到燕化IOT協議下管理費及供應鏈損失賠償款項約人民幣2.1億元影響後，分部利潤為人民幣0.86億元，同比下降42.1%。於報告期內，本公司IOT業務規模縮減，其對應的利潤貢獻於報告期內下降。

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS, AND INVESTMENTS IN JOINT VENTURE(S) AND ASSOCIATE(S)

As at June 30, 2025, save as disclosed in the sections headed “Investments in Associates — JR Renkang & JR Holdings” of this report, the Group did not have any significant investments held, and material acquisitions and disposals of subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures during the Reporting Period.

Investments in Associates — JR Renkang & JR Holdings

On June 28, 2020, the Group entered into a restructuring agreement on the establishment of two associates with Jing Mei Group, pursuant to which Beijing Jing Run Renkang Hospital Management Co., Ltd. (“**JR Renkang**”) and Beijing Jing Run Renkang Holdings Co., Ltd. (“**JR Holdings**”) were established and held by the Group and Jing Mei Group as to 49% and 51%, respectively. Upon establishment, JR Renkang and JR Holdings became associates of the Group. Pursuant to the abovementioned agreement, JR Holdings has become the sponsor of the Jing Mei Hospital Group and JR Renkang has been providing hospital management services to the Jing Mei Hospital Group. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated June 28, 2020 for further details.

As at June 30, 2025, JR Holdings and JR Renkang were associates of the Group. Pursuant to the relevant arrangements under the abovementioned agreement, JR Holdings has been the sponsor of Jing Mei Hospital Group and JR Renkang has been providing hospital management services to the Jing Mei Hospital Group. The Group’s investment costs in JR Holdings and JR Renkang amounted to RMB874 million and RMB2.45 million, respectively. As at June 30, 2025, the Group holds a 49% equity interest in each of JR Holdings and JR Renkang, with a carrying amount of investment of RMB946 million and RMB89.77 million, respectively, representing approximately 7.6% of the total assets of the Group in total.

重大投資、收購和出售，及於合資公司及聯營公司的投資

於2025年6月30日，除本報告「於聯營公司 — 京潤仁康及京潤控股之投資」章節已披露者外，本集團於報告期內並無持有任何重大投資及無任何有關附屬公司、聯營公司或合營企業的重大收購及出售。

於聯營公司 — 京潤仁康及京潤控股之投資

於2020年6月28日，本集團與京煤集團就成立兩間聯營公司訂立一份重組協議，雙方據此成立了北京京潤仁康醫院管理有限公司（「**京潤仁康**」）及北京京潤仁康控股有限公司（「**京潤控股**」），並由本集團及京煤集團分別持有49%及51%。成立後，京潤仁康及京潤控股成為本集團之聯營公司。根據上述協議，京潤控股已成為京煤醫院集團之舉辦人，京潤仁康則向京煤醫院集團提供醫院管理服務。請參閱本公司日期為2020年6月28日之公告以了解進一步詳情。

截至2025年6月30日，京潤控股及京潤仁康俱為本集團之聯營公司。根據上述協議之相關安排，京潤控股為京煤醫院集團之舉辦人，京潤仁康則向京煤醫院集團提供醫院管理服務。本集團對京潤控股及京潤仁康的投資成本分別為人民幣8.74億元及人民幣245萬元，而截至2025年6月30日，本集團持有京潤控股及京潤仁康各自49%股權，而該等投資之賬面值分別為人民幣9.46億元及人民幣8,977萬元，即共佔本集團總資產金額之約7.6%。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

During the Reporting Period, JR Holdings and JR Renkang achieved a revenue of RMB231 million in aggregate, resulting in a combined net profit of RMB97 million. The net profit of JR Holdings and JR Renkang attributing to the Group was RMB47.77 million. During the Reporting Period, the Group did not receive dividend from JR Holdings and JR Renkang.

During the Reporting Period, the Jing Mei Hospital Group was the leading hospitals in Mentougou district and one of the core medical institutions in the western region of Beijing, and its profitability remained stable compared to the previous year, and its operational performance continued to be satisfactory. The Group believes that the investment in JR Holdings and JR Renkang, as well as the cooperation with the Jing Mei Group, fully leverages the respective strengths of the Jing Mei Group and the Group. The Group will regularly review its investment strategy to adapt to changes in market conditions.

Future Plans for Material Investment or Capital Assets

As at the date of this report, there are no concrete plans to acquire any material investment or capital assets other than those conducted in the Group's ordinary course of business.

Administrative and other operating expenses

During the Reporting Period, the Group's administrative and other operating expenses totaled RMB470 million, decreased by 0.3% period-over-period, due to the effectiveness of expense control measures.

報告期內，京潤控股及京潤仁康合共收益為人民幣2.31億元，合共淨利潤為人民幣0.97億元，本集團應享有的京潤控股及京潤仁康的淨利潤合共為人民幣4,777萬元。於報告期內，本集團並無自京潤控股及京潤仁康收取股息。

報告期內，京煤醫院集團為門頭溝區之龍頭醫院，也是京西地區的核心醫療機構之一，相關醫院實現之利潤與前一年相比保持穩定，經營情況維持良好。本集團認為對京潤控股及京潤仁康的投資，以及與京煤集團之合作可充分發揮京煤集團及本集團各自之優勢，並將定期檢討其投資策略以適應市況轉變。

未來重大投資或資本資產計劃

於本報告日期並無實際計劃收購任何重大投資或資本資產，惟循本集團日常業務進行者除外。

行政及其他營運費用

於報告期內，本集團行政及其他營運費用合計人民幣4.70億元，同比降低0.3%，得益於費用管控措施彰顯成效。

Finance costs

During the Reporting Period, the finance cost of the Group amounted to approximately RMB27.32 million (Corresponding Period: approximately RMB39.84 million). The decrease in the finance costs was in line with the Group's proactive adjustment of debt structure, resulting in the reduction in both the scale of interest-bearing liabilities and the weighted average financing cost.

Income tax

During the Reporting Period, the Group's income tax amounted to approximately RMB134 million (Corresponding Period: approximately RMB116 million), increased by 15.7% period-over-period. The increase in income tax is mainly due to the one-off compensation for the management fees and the supply chain loss under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement of approximately RMB210 million received by the Group, which resulted in an increase in domestic taxable income.

Net profit

As a result of the foregoing, the Group recorded a net profit of RMB374 million for the Reporting Period, representing a period-over-period decrease of 26.9%. After excluding the one-off compensation for the management fees and the supply chain loss under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement of approximately RMB210 million received by the Group and the corresponding enterprise income tax, the net profit would decrease by 57.1% as compared to the corresponding period in 2024. Such decrease in net profit was mainly attributable to the decrease in operating profits of member medical institutions which is in turn caused by a decrease in average medical insurance fee per visit. Meanwhile, the IOT business of the Company has been scaled back, the corresponding profit contribution of which has decreased.

財務費用

報告期內，本集團之財務費用合計約為人民幣2,732萬元，（相應期間：約人民幣3,984萬元），有關財務費用下降是由於本集團積極調整債務結構，有息負債規模以及加權平均融資成本均有所下降。

所得稅

報告期內，本集團之所得稅約為人民幣1.34億元（相應期間：約人民幣1.16億元），同比增加15.7%。所得稅增長的主要原因為本集團一次性收到燕化IOT協議下管理費及供應鏈損失賠償款項約人民幣2.1億元導致境內應納稅所得額增加。

淨利潤

綜上所述，本集團於報告期內錄得淨利潤人民幣3.74億元，同比減少26.9%。經剔除本集團一次性收到燕化IOT協議下管理費及供應鏈損失賠償款項約人民幣2.1億元和對應的企業所得稅後，淨利潤相較2024年同期下降57.1%。淨利潤下降主要由於醫保次均費用下降導致成員醫療機構經營利潤下降。同時本公司IOT業務規模縮減，其對應的利潤貢獻下降。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Liquidity and Financing

We adopt a prudent treasury management policy to maintain a solid and healthy financial position. The Group funds its operations principally from cash generated from its operations and bank facilities. Its cash needs relate primarily to operating activities, business expansion, repayment of liabilities as they become due, capital expenditures, and interest and dividend payments.

As at June 30, 2025, the Group's consolidated bank balances and cash, certificate of deposits and bank financial products amounted to approximately RMB1.320 billion in total (December 31, 2024: approximately RMB1.054 billion) which were primarily denominated in RMB.

As at June 30, 2025, the Group had obtained offshore revolving term loan facility of HK\$3.40 billion (or its equivalent in U.S. dollar or RMB), among them, HK\$2.60 billion is of a term of one year which shall be automatically renewed if the relevant bank does not notify otherwise. In addition, the Group had also obtained from banks onshore facilities of RMB4.11 billion as of the date of this report. As at June 30, 2025, the Group had bank borrowings of RMB850 million, which consists entirely of interest-bearing bank loans (as at December 31, 2024, the Group had bank borrowings of RMB1.436 billion, among them, RMB1.435 billion was interest-bearing bank loans and RMB1.391 million was financially discounted bank loans), all the bank borrowings consists entirely of fixed interest rates, and unutilized bank facilities of amounted to approximately HK\$3.40 billion and RMB4.92 billion (equivalent to approximately RMB8.02 billion in total). As at June 30, 2025, the Group also had borrowing from a related party, for a term of three years, of RMB500 million.

Gearing Ratio

As at June 30, 2025, on the basis of interest-bearing borrowings divided by total assets, the Group's gearing ratio was 9.9% (December 31, 2024: 10.8%). In addition, the carrying value of each of our wealth management products as at June 30, 2025 did not exceed 5% of the Group's total asset value.

資金及融資

我們採取審慎財務管理政策以維持健全財務狀況。本集團主要透過營運產生之資金及銀行授信為營運提供資金。本集團現金需求主要與經營活動、業務拓展、償還到期負債、資本支出以及利息及股息派付有關。

於2025年6月30日，本集團綜合銀行結餘及現金、存單及銀行理財產品合計約人民幣13.20億元（2024年12月31日：約人民幣10.54億元），其主要以人民幣計值。

於2025年6月30日，本集團於境外獲銀行提供的循環定期貸款授信總額度為港幣34.0億元（或等值美元／人民幣），其中港幣26.0億元為一年期及如相關銀行無另行通知則自動續期。另外，於報告日，本集團獲境內銀行貸款授信額度為人民幣41.1億元。於2025年6月30日，本集團擁有銀行貸款為人民幣8.50億元，均為計息銀行貸款（2024年12月31日：銀行貸款為人民幣14.36億元，其中計息銀行貸款為人民幣14.35億元，財政貼息銀行貸款為人民幣139.1萬元），所有銀行貸款均為固定利率，未使用銀行授信額度約為港幣34.0億元及人民幣49.2億元（約合人民幣80.2億元）。於2025年6月30日，本集團亦從關聯方借款人民幣5.0億元，借款期限三年。

負債比率

於2025年6月30日，按有息借款除以總資產的基準計算，本集團的槓桿比率為9.9%（2024年12月31日：10.8%）。另外，於2025年6月30日，我們每項理財產品的賬面價值均不超過本集團總資產價值的5%。

Exposure to Fluctuation in Exchange Rates, the Interest Rate Risk and Other Risks

The Group does not undertake operating transactions in foreign currencies. As of June 30, 2025, all of the Group's bank borrowings are denominated in RMB.

The Group has not used any derivative contracts to hedge against its exposure to currency risk. The management manages the currency risk by closely monitoring the movement of the foreign currency rates and considers hedging against significant foreign exchange risk exposure should such need arise.

We are also exposed to risk of talent shortage, and therefore we have been taking an active approach to attract, train and retain sufficient qualified doctors, management personnel and other medical staff members, in the absence of which the business of hospitals affiliated to the Group would be affected to a certain extent. Please refer to the paragraph headed "Management Discussion and Analysis — Employees and Remuneration Policy" for the relevant measures undertaken.

We also recognise that our relationship with patients and partners is key to the resilient development of the Group. We strive to provide quality services and medical staffs with extensive experiences to our patients. By leveraging on sophisticated medical skills and equipment, we try our best to cater to our patients' needs for medical treatments. We also cooperate with our partners to achieve the sustainable development of our business.

Contingent Liabilities

As at June 30, 2025, the Group did not have any contingent liabilities or guarantees that would have a material impact on the financial position or operations of the Group.

Pledge of Assets

As of June 30, 2025, the Group did not have any material pledge of assets.

匯率波動風險、利率風險及其他風險

本集團未以外幣訂立營運交易協議。於2025年6月30日，本集團所有銀行貸款均為人民幣貸款。

本集團未使用任何衍生合約對沖貨幣風險。管理層透過密切監控外匯匯率變動來管理貨幣風險，若出現相關需求，管理層亦考慮對重大外匯風險進行對沖。

我們亦面對人才短缺風險，故一直積極採取相應措施以吸引、培訓及挽留足夠的合資格醫生、管理人員和其他醫護人員，否則我們下屬的醫院業務將受到一定的影響。上述措施詳見「管理層討論及分析 — 僱員及薪酬政策」段落。

我們亦深知與病人及合作夥伴的關係是本集團業務穩健發展的關鍵。我們致力為病人提供優質服務，為病人配備經驗豐富的醫護人員，運用成熟的醫療技術和設備，盡力滿足病人的醫療需要。我們亦與合作夥伴協力同心，以實現我們業務的可持續發展。

或有負債

於2025年6月30日，本集團並無擁有任何會對本集團財務狀況或營運產生重大影響的或有負債或擔保。

資產抵押

於2025年6月30日，本集團無任何重大資產抵押。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

Employees and Remuneration Policy

As of June 30, 2025, the Group had a total of 19,735 full-time employees (December 31, 2024: 19,953 employees). For the Reporting Period, the staff costs (including Directors' remuneration in the form of salaries and other benefits) was approximately RMB1,716 million (Corresponding Period: RMB1,704 million).

The Group ensured that the remuneration packages of employees remain competitive and the remuneration level of its employees was determined on the basis of performance with reference to the profitability of the Group, industry remuneration standards and market conditions within the general framework of the Group's remuneration system.

The Group had adopted the Share Award Scheme so as to provide incentives or rewards to Eligible Persons for their contribution or potential contribution to the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries. The Share Award Scheme was expired on July 6, 2024. There has been no change to the number and status of award shares under the Share Award Scheme since the expiration date of the Share Award Scheme. For details of the Share Award Scheme, please refer to the section headed "Share Award Scheme" in the Company's annual report for the year ended 31 December 2024.

For talent acquisition and continuous development, the Group offers training programs as well as leadership and talent development programs for talents with different academic backgrounds. The Group believes that direct and effective communication is essential for good partnership built-up between management and employees. The Group holds regular meetings and forums to brief employees on Company developments and obtain their feedbacks and suggestions.

Contractual Obligations

As at June 30, 2025, the Group did not have any significant contractual obligations arisen outside of the ordinary and usual course of business of the Group and of a capital nature that would have a material effect on the financial position or operations of the Group.

僱員及薪酬政策

於2025年6月30日，本集團合共擁有19,735名全職僱員（2024年12月31日：19,953名僱員）。於報告期，僱員成本（包括薪金及其他福利形式的董事薪酬）約為人民幣17.16億元（相應期間：人民幣17.04億元）。

本集團確保僱員薪酬福利方案具競爭力，僱員的薪酬水平乃經參考本集團盈利能力、同行同業薪酬水平及市場環境後於本集團的一般薪酬制度架構內按工作表現釐定。

本集團曾採納股份獎勵計劃以向合資格人士就其為本公司及／或其任何附屬公司作出的貢獻或可能作出的貢獻提供獎勵或回報。股份獎勵計劃已於2024年7月6日到期。股份獎勵計劃項下的獎勵股份數目及其狀態自股份獎勵計劃到期之日起未有變動。有關股份獎勵計劃的進一步詳情，請參閱本公司截至2024年12月31日止年度的年報內「股份獎勵計劃」一節。

在吸納人才及持續發展方面，本集團為不同學術背景的人才提供培訓計劃以及領導及才能發展計劃。本集團相信，直接有效的溝通對建立管理層與員工之間的良好合作關係至為重要，本集團定期舉行會議及討論會，向員工簡報本公司最新發展，並聽取員工意見及建議。

合同義務

於2025年6月30日，本集團概無任何在本集團正常及一般業務過程以外產生、具有資本性質的重大合同義務會對本集團的財務狀況或營運造成重大影響。

Interim Dividend

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of RMB5 cents per Share (equivalent to HK\$5.48 cents per Share at the exchange rate of RMB1:HK\$1.09590, being the average benchmark exchange rate of RMB to HK\$ as published by the People's Bank of China during the five business days ending on Tuesday, August 26, 2025 (inclusive)) for the six months ended June 30, 2025 (the **"2025 Interim Dividend"**) (Corresponding Period: RMB5 cents per Share). The 2025 Interim Dividend will be distributed on Friday, October 24, 2025 to Shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on Monday, September 15, 2025, being the record date for determining Shareholders' entitlement to the 2025 Interim Dividend.

The 2025 Interim Dividend will be payable in cash to each Shareholder in HK\$, unless an election is made to receive the same in RMB. Shareholders will be given the option to elect to receive all (but not part, save in the case of HKSCC Nominees Limited, which may elect to receive part of its entitlement in RMB) of the 2025 Interim Dividend in RMB. To make such election, Shareholders should complete the dividend currency election form, which is expected to be despatched to Shareholders on or around Monday, September 22, 2025, and return it to the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, October 9, 2025. Shareholders who are minded to elect to receive all of the 2025 Interim Dividend in RMB by cheques should note that (i) they should ensure that they have an appropriate bank account to which the RMB cheques for dividend can be presented for payment; and (ii) there is no assurance that RMB cheques can be cleared without material handling charges or delay in Hong Kong or that RMB cheques will be honoured for payment upon presentation outside Hong Kong. The cheques are expected to be posted to the relevant Shareholders by ordinary post on Friday, October 24, 2025 at the Shareholders' own risk.

中期股息

董事會決議派發截至2025年6月30日止六個月的中期股息每股人民幣5分（按照2025年8月26日（星期二）前五個營業日（包括當日）中國人民銀行公佈的人民幣兌港幣平均基準匯率為人民幣1元兌港幣1.09590元計算，即相等於每股5.48港仙）（**「2025年中期股息」**）（相應期間：每股人民幣5分）。2025年中期股息將於2025年10月24日（星期五）派發予於2025年9月15日（星期一）（即釐定股東獲得2025年中期股息資格的記錄日期）名列本公司股東名冊之股東。

2025年中期股息將以港幣現金派發予各股東，除非股東選擇以人民幣收取2025年中期股息。股東將有權選擇以人民幣收取全部（惟非部分，惟香港中央結算（代理人）有限公司除外，其可選擇以人民幣收取其部分權益）2025年中期股息。股東須填妥股息貨幣選擇表格（預計於2025年9月22日（星期一）前後寄發予股東）以作出有關選擇，並最遲須於2025年10月9日（星期四）下午4時30分前送達本公司的香港股份過戶登記分處香港中央證券登記有限公司（地址為香港灣仔皇后大道東183號合和中心17M樓）。有意選擇以人民幣支票收取全部2025年中期股息的股東應注意，(i) 彼等應確保彼等持有適當的銀行賬戶，以使收取股息的人民幣支票可兌現；及(ii) 概不保證人民幣支票於香港結算並無重大手續費或不會有所延誤或人民幣支票能夠於香港境外兌現時過戶。該等支票預計於2025年10月24日（星期五）以普通郵遞方式寄發予相關股東，郵誤風險由股東自行承擔。

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

管理層討論與分析

For the avoidance of doubt, if no election is made by a Shareholder or no duly completed dividend currency election form in respect of that Shareholder is received by the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, by 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, October 9, 2025, such Shareholder will automatically receive the 2025 Interim Dividend in HK\$.

All payments of the 2025 Interim Dividend in HK\$ will be made in the usual way on Friday, October 24, 2025. If Shareholders wish to receive the 2025 Interim Dividend in HK\$ in the usual way, no action is required. Shareholders should seek professional advice from their own tax advisors regarding the possible tax implications of such dividend payment.

Closure of Register of Members

For determining the entitlement to the 2025 Interim Dividend, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, September 12, 2025 to Monday, September 15, 2025, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the entitlement to the 2025 Interim Dividend, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17/F, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Thursday, September 11, 2025.

為免生疑問，倘於2025年10月9日（星期四）下午4時30分前股東並無作出選擇或本公司的香港股份過戶登記分處香港中央證券登記有限公司並無收到該等股東正式填妥的股息貨幣選擇表格，有關股東將自動以港幣收取2025年中期股息。

所有以港幣派付的2025年中期股息將於2025年10月24日（星期五）以慣常方式派付。倘股東有意以慣常方式以港幣收取2025年中期股息，則毋須作出行動。有關股息派付所潛在的稅務影響，股東應向其本身的稅務顧問尋求專業意見。

暫停辦理股份過戶登記

為釐定獲得2025年中期股息的資格，本公司將於2025年9月12日（星期五）至2025年9月15日（星期一）（包括首尾兩日）暫停辦理股份過戶登記手續，期間將不會辦理任何股份過戶登記。為符合資格享有2025年中期股息，所有股份過戶文件連同有關股票須於2025年9月11日（星期四）香港時間下午4時30分前，送交本公司的香港股份過戶登記分處香港中央證券登記有限公司（地址為香港灣仔皇后大道東183號合和中心17樓1712–1716號舖）進行登記。

Events After the Reporting Period

The Company has submitted a case filing application in relation to the Yan Hua IOT Agreement dispute to the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court in June 2025, seeking the Court's ruling for termination of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement, and ordering Yan Hua Phoenix and/or Yan Hua Hospital to pay the relevant compensation for breach of contract and to return the relevant funds under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement (the **"New Litigation"**). In July 2025, the Company has received service documents issued by the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court, confirming that the court has formally accepted the filing of the New Litigation on June 24, 2025. For more details, please refer to the section "OTHER INFORMATION — Yan Hua IOT Agreement Dispute" as set out below and the announcement of the Company dated July 7, 2025.

Save as disclosed above, the Group had no other significant subsequent events since the end of the Reporting Period and up to the date of this report.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

Moving forward, the Company will continue to be patient-centered, align with new health demand trends, and provide the target groups with more professional, effective, economical, and caring full-cycle health services. For comprehensive medical care, the Company will keep building its own and the regions' discipline brands, develop a full-cycle health service model, and explore expansion into non-insurance-covered services. For specialized disciplines, it will accelerate the construction of the neurology specialties alliance, enhance the influence of neurology specialties, and expand major client channels and service formats in health management. For derivative businesses, the Company will continuously improve supply chain efficiency, further increase the quantity and quality of GCP projects, and accelerate exploration of "medical + Internet" business.

期後事項

本公司已於2025年6月就燕化IOT協議爭議向北京市第二中級人民法院提交立案申請，要求法院判決解除燕化IOT協議，並判令燕化鳳凰和／或燕化醫院支付相關違約賠償款項以及返還燕化IOT協議下相關款項（「**新訴訟**」）。於2025年7月，本公司收到由北京市第二中級人民法院發出的送達文書，確認法院已於2025年6月24日對新訴訟正式立案。有關詳情，請參閱下文「其他資料 — 燕化IOT協議爭議」一節及本公司日期為2025年7月7日的公告。

除上述所披露者外，本集團於報告期結束後及直至本報告日期並無其他重大期後事項。

未來展望

下一步，本公司將繼續以患者為中心，順應健康需求新趨勢，為目標群體提供更專業、更有效、更經濟、更體貼的全周期健康服務。綜合醫療方面，將持續打造本公司和區域的學科品牌，建設全周期健康服務模式，探索拓展非醫保業務。特色專科方面，加快腦專科聯盟建設，提高腦專科影響力，拓展健康管理大客戶渠道和服務形式。衍生業務方面，持續提升供應鏈效能，持續提高GCP項目數量和質量，加快探索「醫療+互聯網」業務。

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE HIGHLIGHTS

企業管治摘要

Compliance with the CG Code

The Company recognises the importance of incorporating elements of good corporate governance into the management structures and internal control procedures of the Group so as to achieve effective accountability and safeguard the interests of the Shareholders.

The Company confirms that it has complied with all applicable code provisions of the CG Code contained in Part 2 of Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules during the Reporting Period, save and except the following:

Pursuant to Code Provision C.2.1 of Part 2 of the CG Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. With effect from June 19, 2025, Mr. YU Hai, the then chief executive officer of the Company, was also appointed as the chairman of the Board. Although Mr. YU Hai concurrently serving as the chairman of the Board and the Chief Executive Officer resulted in the Company's deviation from Code Provision C.2.1, the Board believes that with the support of the management, vesting the duties and responsibilities of both chairman of the Board and the Chief Executive Officer by the same person can facilitate execution of the Group's business strategies and boost effectiveness of its operation. In addition, under the supervision by the Board which currently consists of two executive Directors, one non-executive Director and four independent non-executive Directors, the interest of the Shareholders will continue to be adequately and fairly represented.

Code Provision F.2.2 (re-numbered as Code Provision F.1.3 with effect from July 1, 2025) of Part 2 of the CG Code stipulates that the chairman of the board should attend annual general meeting. The then chairman of the Board was unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on June 5, 2025 ("2025 AGM") due to other work arrangements. Mr. YU Hai, the Chief Executive Officer, attended and acted as the chairman of the 2025 AGM. The then chairman of the Audit Committee, chairman of the Remuneration Committee and members of the Nomination Committee were available to answer questions at the 2025 AGM.

The Board will review its corporate governance structure and practices from time to time and shall make necessary arrangements when the Board considers appropriate.

遵守企業管治守則

本公司深知在本集團管理架構及內部控制程序引入良好的企業管治元素的重要性，藉以達致有效的問責性及保障股東權利。

本公司確認，於報告期內其已遵守上市規則附錄C1第二部分所載之企業管治守則之所有適用的守則條文，除下述情況外：

根據企業管治守則第二部分守則條文第C.2.1條，主席與行政總裁的角色應有區分，並不應由一人同時兼任。自2025年6月19日起，時任本公司總裁于海先生獲委任為董事長。儘管由于海先生兼任董事長及總裁使本公司出現偏離守則條文第C.2.1條的情況，董事會相信，在管理層的支持下，由同一人士承擔董事長及總裁的工作及責任有助於執行本集團業務策略及提高其經營效率。此外，董事會現包括兩名執行董事、一名非執行董事及四名獨立非執行董事，在董事會的監督下，得以充分及公平地代表股東的利益。

企業管治守則第二部分守則條文第F.2.2條（自2025年7月1日起重新編號為守則條文第F.1.3條）規定董事會主席應出席股東週年大會。時任董事長因其他工作安排未能出席本公司於2025年6月5日召開的股東週年大會（「2025股東週年大會」）。總裁于海先生出席了2025股東週年大會並擔任會議主席。時任審核委員會主席、薪酬委員會主席及提名委員會成員均出席了2025股東週年大會並回答提問。

董事會將不時審閱企業管治架構及常規，並於其認為適當時作出必要安排。

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors

The Company has adopted the Model Code (on terms no less exacting than the required standard set out in the Model Code) as its own code of conduct for dealings in securities of the Company by the Directors. Having made specific enquiry with all Directors, the Company confirmed that all Directors complied with the Model Code throughout the Reporting Period. Senior management, executives and staff who, because of their offices in the Company, are likely to possess inside information of the Company have also been requested to comply with the provisions of the Model Code and the Company confirmed that there was no incident of non-compliance of the Model Code by such employees throughout the Reporting Period.

Review of Interim Results

The Audit Committee has reviewed the unaudited consolidated interim results of the Group for the Reporting Period and considered that they were prepared in compliance with the relevant accounting standards, the Listing Rules and the applicable legal requirements, and that the Company has made appropriate disclosure thereof.

The interim financial report for the six months ended June 30, 2025 is unaudited, but has been reviewed by KPMG, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 "Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity", issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, whose unmodified review report is included in this report.

Risk Management and Internal Control

The risk management and internal control systems have been designed to protect the assets of the Group, to ensure the proper maintenance of accounting records, and to ensure the compliance with the relevant laws and regulations.

董事進行證券交易的標準守則

本公司已採納標準守則作為董事買賣本公司證券的行為守則（其條款不低於標準守則所規定的標準）。經對所有董事作出具體查詢後，本公司確認所有董事於整段報告期內均遵守標準守則。基於高級管理層、高級行政人員及高級職員於本公司的職務，彼等可能擁有本公司的內部資料，亦須遵守標準守則的條文，且本公司確認，並無該等僱員於整段報告期內未有遵守標準守則的事件。

審閱中期業績

審核委員會已審閱本集團報告期之未經審核綜合中期業績，並認為該等中期業績已根據有關會計準則、上市規則及適用法律規定編製，且本公司已作出適當披露。

截至2025年6月30日止六個月的中期財務報告未經審核，但已由畢馬威會計師事務所根據香港會計師公會頒佈的香港審閱委聘準則第2410號「由實體獨立核數師執行的中期財務資料審閱」進行審閱，標準意見的審閱報告已載入本報告。

風險管理及內部監控

風險管理及內部監控制度的制訂旨在保障本集團資產、確保妥為存置會計記錄及確保遵守有關法律法規。

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE HIGHLIGHTS

企業管治摘要

The Board has overall responsibility for maintaining a sound and effective risk management and internal control systems of the Group in general which includes a clearly defined management structure with limits of authority, and is designed to ensure the proper application of accounting standards, the provision of reliable financial information for internal use and publication, and to secure compliance with the relevant laws and regulations. Such systems are developed to provide reasonable, but not absolute assurance against material misstatement or omission and to manage, but not fully eliminate, the risks of operational systems failure and the risks of the Group's failure in meeting the standards. The Board will review the risk management and internal control systems on an on-going basis.

During the Reporting Period, the Board has performed a review on the efficiency of the Group's risk management and internal control systems on different aspects of the Group such as financial, operation, compliance and risk management, and has also assessed the accounting and financial reporting functions of the Group, estimated the resources and budgets for training programmes and reviewed the qualifications and experience of staff members.

The Board considers that the current risk management and internal control systems cover the existing businesses of the Group, and will continue to be optimized in line with the business development of the Group.

In particular, the Board will devote efforts in complying with the Listing Rules, ensuring compliance with the relevant laws and regulations and safeguarding the interests of the Shareholders as a whole.

董事會負整體責任維持本集團整體的良好有效風險管理及內部監控制度，當中包括設有權力限制的明確管理架構，旨在確保妥為應用會計準則以及提供可靠財務資料作內部使用及刊發用途，並確保符合相關法律法規。該制度的建立是杜絕重大錯誤陳述或遺漏提供合理而非絕對保證，並管理而非全面消除營運系統故障的風險，以及本集團未能符合標準的風險。董事會將持續檢討風險管理及內部監控制度。

報告期內，董事會已就財務、營運、合規及風險管理等本集團不同範疇對本集團風險管理及內部監控制度的效率進行檢討，亦已評估本集團會計及財務報告職能、估計培訓課程的資源及預算，並核證員工的資格及經驗。

董事會認為，目前的風險管理及內部監控制度已涵蓋本集團現有業務，並將持續根據本集團的業務發展完善。

尤其是在遵守上市規則、遵守相關法律及法規、維護整體股東權益方面，董事會將會作出努力。



Changes in Directors' Information

Changes in Directors' information since the date of the 2024 annual report of the Company which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the Listing Rules are set out below:

With effect from June 19, 2025, (1) Mr. SONG Qing has retired as an executive Director, the chairman of the Board, the chairman of the Nomination Committee and ceased to act as an authorised representative of the Company (the “**Authorised Representative**”) under Rule 3.05 of the Listing Rules; (2) Mr. YU Hai has been appointed as the chairman of the Board, the chairman of the Nomination Committee and the Authorised Representative; (3) Mr. KWONG Kwok Kong has retired as an independent non-executive Director, the chairman of the Audit Committee and a member of the Nomination Committee; (4) Ms. LO Wing Sze has been appointed as an independent non-executive Director, a member of the Audit Committee and a member of the Nomination Committee; and (5) Mr. FU Tingmei has been appointed as the chairman of the Audit Committee.

With effect from June 30, 2025, Ms. LO Wing Sze has ceased to be a member of the Advisory Committee on Post-office Employment for Former Chief Executives and Politically Appointed Officials, and the Advisory Committee on Admission of Quality Migrants and Professionals; with effect from September 1, 2025, Ms. LO Wing Sze has been appointed as a member of the Lotteries Fund Advisory Committee.

With effect from July 1, 2025, Mr. WU Ting Yuk, Anthony has been appointed as a member of the Council of The Hong Kong University of Science and Technology.

With effect from August 26, 2025, Mr. SHAN Baojie has resigned as an executive Director, and with effect from the same date, he also ceased to act as the vice president of the Company.

董事資料變更

自本公司2024年年報日期以來，根據上市規則第13.51B(1)條所須披露之董事資料的變更載列如下：

自2025年6月19日起，(1)宋清先生退任執行董事、董事長、提名委員會主席職務，及不再擔任上市規則第3.05條所規定的本公司授權代表（「**授權代表**」）；(2)于海先生獲委任為董事長、提名委員會主席及授權代表；(3)鄭國光先生退任獨立非執行董事、審核委員會主席及提名委員會委員；(4)羅詠詩女士獲委任為獨立非執行董事、審核委員會委員及提名委員會委員；及(5)傅廷美先生獲委任為審核委員會主席。

自2025年6月30日起，羅詠詩女士不再擔任前任行政長官及政治委任官員離職後工作諮詢委員會、輸入優秀人才及專才諮詢委員會成員；自2025年9月1日起，羅詠詩女士獲委任為獎券基金諮詢委員會委員。

自2025年7月1日起，胡定旭先生獲委任為香港科技大學校董會成員。

自2025年8月26日起，單寶杰先生辭任執行董事，並於同日起，彼亦不再擔任本公司副總裁。

OTHER INFORMATION

其他資料

Goodwill

Management of the Company performed impairment reviews on goodwill annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicated a potential impairment. The Company uses the income approach (i.e. discounted cash flow models) as the evaluation method for such provision. The reason for adopting this method is that according to IAS 36 — Impairment of Assets, goodwill impairment assessment usually uses the income approach to determine the value in use of a cash generating unit. Cash generating units which have a sufficiently long financial history would have a basis for predicting future results, and in such case, the recoverable amount of goodwill of the cash generating units would be based on the value in use.

Yan Hua IOT Agreement Dispute

In respect of the litigation case between the Company and the Yanhua Parties (i.e. the Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital) regarding the performance of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement in 2019, the Beijing Higher People's Court handed down the final judgment (2020 Jing Minzhong No.110) on November 22, 2021, which rejected the appeal filed by the Yanhua Parties in 2020 and upheld the original judgment in 2019 as follows: the major details are as follows: (1) the unilateral termination of Yan Hua IOT Agreement by Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital is declared to be void and that the parties shall continue to perform its obligations under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement; (2) the amount of RMB14,400,000, being the damages for breach of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement, is to be paid by Yan Hua Phoenix to CR Hospital Management & Consulting; (3) other reliefs sought by CR Hospital Management & Consulting shall be dismissed; and (4) other counterclaims of Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital shall be dismissed. As the Yanhua Parties have been negligent in complying with the abovementioned final judgment, the Company then filed an application for enforcement with the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court in January 2022, and then accordingly received the liquidated damages amounted to RMB14,400,000 and related overdue fine paid by Yan Hua Phoenix through the court enforcement procedure in April 2022. However, due to the Yanhua Parties' persistent refusal to perform the Yan Hua IOT Agreement, the Company brought a separate lawsuit against the Yanhua Parties in September 2022 to seek compensation for the losses suffered by the Company as a result of the Yanhua Parties' breach of the Yanhua IOT Agreement (including the management fee and supply chain fee receivable by the Company from 2019 to the filing date).

商譽

本公司管理層對商譽進行減值審查，一般而言每年進行，如有任何事件或情況變化可能導致潛在的減值則有關的審查會更頻繁地進行。本公司採用收益法（亦即貼現現金流量模型）作為有關計提的評估方法。採用這種方法的原因乃根據《國際會計準則第36號——資產減值》，商譽減值評估通常採用收益法來確定現金產生單位之使用價值。具有足夠長時間之財務歷史的現金產生單位則相應具備預測未來業績的基礎，在這種情況下，現金產生單位之商譽的可收回金額將基於使用價值而定。

燕化 IOT 協議爭議

關於本公司與燕化方（即指燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院）就履行燕化 IOT 協議於 2019 年開始產生的訴訟，北京市高級人民法院已於 2021 年 11 月 22 日做出終審判決（民事判決書[2020]京民終110號），駁回燕化方於 2020 年提起的上訴，並維持 2019 年的一審判決，即：主要內容如下：(1) 宣告燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院單方面對燕化 IOT 協議作出的終止為無效，及雙方應繼續履行燕化 IOT 協議項下的義務；(2) 由燕化鳳凰向華潤醫院管理諮詢支付金額為人民幣 14,400,000 元的因違反燕化 IOT 協議引起的損害賠償；(3) 駁回華潤醫院管理諮詢尋求的其他賠償；及(4) 駁回燕化鳳凰和燕化醫院的其他反訴。由於燕化方始終怠於履行法院終審判決，本公司於 2022 年 1 月向北京市第二中級人民法院提起了強制執行的申請，並通過法院強制執行程序於 2022 年 4 月收到燕化鳳凰支付的人民幣 1,440 萬元的違約金及相應金額的滯納金。但由於燕化方堅持拒不履行燕化 IOT 協議，本公司於 2022 年 9 月向燕化方再次提起訴訟，要求賠償本公司因燕化方違約而遭受的損失（包括由 2019 年至起訴時的本公司的應收管理費和供應鏈費用）。

The Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court handed down the original judgment on December 22, 2023, adjudicating as follows: (1) ordering that Yan Hua Hospital should pay RMB3,057,500 for the annual repayment of investment and, in addition, related overdue fine; (2) ordering that the Yanhua Parties should pay RMB41,237,300 for the loss of hospital management fee and, in addition, related overdue fine; and (3) ordering that the Yanhua Parties should pay RMB146,666,700 for the loss from the cessation of comprehensive service transaction and, in addition, loss of interest. Both parties appealed against the original judgment. Subsequently, on December 27, 2024, the Beijing High People's Court has ruled to agree with the withdrawal of the appeal by the Yanhua Parties, and handed down the final judgment upholding the original judgment. On February 20, 2025, the Company received the enforcement payment of RMB209,480,000 transferred by the Court.

The Company has submitted a case filing application in relation to the Yan Hua IOT Agreement dispute to the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court in June 2025, seeking the Court's ruling for termination of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement, and ordering Yan Hua Phoenix and/or Yan Hua Hospital to pay the relevant compensation for breach of contract and to return the relevant funds under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement (the "**New Litigation**"). In July 2025, the Company has received service documents issued by the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court, confirming that the court has formally accepted the filing of the New Litigation on June 24, 2025.

Please refer to the announcements published by the Company on January 15, 2019, January 21, 2019, April 17, 2019, November 23, 2021, February 21, 2025 and July 7, 2025 for more details.

The Company will issue further announcements in a timely manner in accordance with the Listing Rules and the SFO, as and when required.

Issuance of Equity Securities

During the Reporting Period, the Company did not issue any equity securities (including securities convertible into equity securities) for cash.

北京市第二中級人民法院於2023年12月22日作出一審判決，判令(1)判決燕化醫院應支付人民幣305.75萬元年度返還款及滯納金(另計)；(2)判決燕化方應支付人民幣4,123.73萬元醫院管理費損失及滯納金(另計)；及(3)判決燕化方應支付人民幣14,666.67萬元綜合服務交易停止損失及利息損失(另計)。雙方均對上述一審判決提起上訴，及後於2024年12月27日北京市高級人民法院裁定同意燕化方撤回上訴，並作出終審判決，維持一審判決。於2025年2月20日，本公司已收到法院劃轉的執行款人民幣20,948萬元。

本公司已於2025年6月就燕化IOT協議爭議向北京市第二中級人民法院提交立案申請，要求法院判決解除燕化IOT協議，並判令燕化鳳凰和／或燕化醫院支付相關違約賠償款項以及返還燕化IOT協議下相關款項(「**新訴訟**」)。於2025年7月，本公司收到由北京市第二中級人民法院發出的送達文書，確認法院已於2025年6月24日對新訴訟正式立案。

上述事項之詳情請參閱本公司於2019年1月15日、2019年1月21日、2019年4月17日、2021年11月23日、2025年2月21日及2025年7月7日刊發之公告。

本公司將適時根據上市規則和證券及期貨條例的規定發佈進一步的公告(如需)。

發行股本證券

報告期內，本公司無發行任何股本證券(包括可轉換為股本證券的證券)以換取現金。

OTHER INFORMATION

其他資料

Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company or its Associated Corporations

As at June 30, 2025, the interests/short positions of the Directors and the chief executives of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they are taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) to be entered into the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO; or (c) as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code were as follows:

董事及最高行政人員於本公司或其相聯法團股份、相關股份及債券之權益及淡倉

截至2025年6月30日，本公司董事及最高行政人員於本公司或其相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例第XV部）之股份、相關股份及債權證中擁有(a)根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第7及第8分部須知會本公司及聯交所（包括彼等根據證券及期貨條例之該等條文被視為或被當作擁有的權益或淡倉）；或(b)須列入由本公司按證券及期貨條例第352條存置之登記冊內；或(c)根據標準守則須知會本公司及聯交所之任何權益／淡倉如下：

Interests/short positions in Shares of the Company

於本公司股份的權益／淡倉

Name of Director	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Long position/ short position	Number of ordinary shares 普通股 股份數目	Approximate percentage of shareholding 持股概約 百分比 %
董事姓名	身份／權益性質	好倉／淡倉		
GE Lu 葛路	Beneficial owner 實益擁有人	Long position 好倉	66,000	0.01

Interests in Shares of China Resources Beer (Holdings) Company Limited, an associated corporation of the Company:

於本公司相聯法團 — 華潤啤酒（控股）有限公司股份的權益：

Name of Director	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Long position/ short position	Number of ordinary shares 普通股 股份數目	Approximate percentage of shareholding 持股概約 百分比 %
董事姓名	身份／權益性質	好倉／淡倉		
GE Lu 葛路	Beneficial owner 實益擁有人	Long position 好倉	2,000	0.00

Interests in Shares of China Resources Beverage (Holdings) Company Limited, an associated corporation of the Company:

於本公司相聯法團 — 華潤飲料(控股)有限公司股份的權益：

Name of Director	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Long position/ short position	Number of ordinary shares 普通股 股份數目	Approximate percentage of shareholding 持股概約 百分比 %
董事姓名	身份／權益性質	好倉／淡倉		
WU Ting Yuk, Anthony 胡定旭	Beneficial owner 實益擁有人	Long position 好倉	19,600	0.00

Save as disclosed above, as at June 30, 2025, so far as it is known to the Directors or chief executives of the Company, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests/short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required (a) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests or short positions which they were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO); or (b) to be entered into the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO; or (c) as otherwise to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

除上述披露者外，於2025年6月30日，據本公司董事或最高行政人員所知，概無本公司董事或最高行政人員於本公司或其任何相聯法團（定義見證券及期貨條例第XV部）之股份、相關股份及債券中擁有(a)根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第7及第8分部須知會本公司及聯交所（包括彼等根據證券及期貨條例之該等條文被視為或被當作擁有的權益或淡倉）；或(b)須列入由本公司按證券及期貨條例第352條存置之登記冊內；或(c)根據標準守則須知會本公司及聯交所之任何權益／淡倉。

OTHER INFORMATION

其他資料

Interests and Short Positions of Substantial Shareholders and Other Persons in Shares and Underlying Shares

As at June 30, 2025, the following persons (other than the Directors and chief executives of the Company) had or were deemed or taken to have an interest and/or short position in the shares or the underlying shares which would fall to be disclosed under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO and as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO, or who was, directly or indirectly, interested in 5% or more of the issued Shares of the Company.

主要股東及其他人士於股份及相關股份之權益及淡倉

於2025年6月30日，以下人士（不包括本公司董事及主要行政人員）於股份或相關股份中擁有或被視為或被當作擁有根據證券及期貨條例第XV部第2及3分部之條文須予披露及記錄於本公司根據證券及期貨條例第336條規定存置之登記冊內之權益及／或淡倉，或直接或間接擁有本公司已發行股份中5%或以上的權益。

Name of Shareholder	Capacity/Nature of interest	Number of Shares held	Approximate percentage of shareholding
股東名稱	身份／權益性質	持有股份數目	持股概約百分比
China Resources Company Limited	Interest in controlled corporations	474,319,516(L) ⁽¹⁾	36.58
中國華潤有限公司	受控制法團權益		
FIL Limited	Interest in controlled corporations	95,272,000(L) ⁽²⁾	7.35
	受控制法團權益		
Pandanus Associates Inc.	Interest in controlled corporations	95,272,000(L) ⁽²⁾	7.35
	受控制法團權益		
Pandanus Partners L.P.	Interest in controlled corporations	95,272,000(L) ⁽²⁾	7.35
	受控制法團權益		

L: Long position

L: 好倉

Notes:

- (1) (a) 463,681,516 of these shares were directly held by CRH (Medical) Limited. CRH (Medical) Limited is wholly owned by China Resources Healthcare Group Limited. China Resources Healthcare Group Limited is wholly owned by China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited. China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited is wholly owned by CRC Bluesky Limited. CRC Bluesky Limited is wholly owned by China Resources Inc. China Resources Inc. is wholly owned by China Resources Company Limited; and (b) 10,638,000 of these shares are directly held by Commotra Company Limited which is wholly owned by China Resources (Holdings) Company Limited.
- (2) Pandanus Associates Inc. is the general partner of Pandanus Partners L.P., which in turn owns as to 47.90% of shares in FIL Limited. FIL Limited was deemed to be interested in 95,272,000 shares of the Company through a series of subsidiaries. Accordingly, Pandanus Associates Inc., Pandanus Partners L.P. and FIL Limited were deemed to be interested in these shares pursuant to Part XV of the SFO.
- (3) The percentage figures disclosed under “Approximate percentage of shareholding” were calculated based on 1,296,676,516 Shares, being the number of total issued shares of the Company as of June 30, 2025.

Save as disclosed above, as at June 30, 2025, the Directors have not been notified by any person (other than the Directors or chief executives of the Company) who had interests or short position in the shares or underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Company's Listed Securities

During the Reporting Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities (including sale or transfer of treasury shares as defined under the Listing Rules). The Company did not have any treasury shares (as defined under the Listing Rules) as at June 30, 2025.

Sufficiency of the Public Float

Based on the information publicly available and to the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, the Directors confirm that the Company had maintained a sufficient public float as required under the Listing Rules throughout the Reporting Period.

On behalf of the Board
YU Hai
Chairman

PRC, August 26, 2025

附註：

- (1) (a) 其中該等463,681,516股股份由華潤集團(醫療)有限公司直接持有。華潤集團(醫療)有限公司由華潤健康集團有限公司全資擁有。華潤健康集團有限公司由華潤(集團)有限公司全資擁有。華潤(集團)有限公司由CRC Bluesky Limited全資擁有。CRC Bluesky Limited由華潤股份有限公司全資擁有。華潤股份有限公司由中國華潤有限公司全資擁有；及(b) 其中該等10,638,000股股份由合貿有限公司直接持有，而合貿有限公司由華潤(集團)有限公司全資擁有。
- (2) Pandanus Associates Inc. 是 Pandanus Partners L.P. 的普通合夥人，而 Pandanus Partners L.P. 持有 FIL Limited 47.90% 的股份。而 FIL Limited 透過一系列附屬公司被視為擁有本公司 95,272,000 股股份的權益。因此，根據證券及期貨條例第 XV 部，Pandanus Associates Inc.、Pandanus Partners L.P 以及 FIL Limited 被視為於該等股份中擁有權益。
- (3) 「持股概約百分比」下披露的百分比數字乃根據 1,296,676,516 股股份 (即本公司截至 2025 年 6 月 30 日的已發行股份總數) 計算得出。

除上述披露者外，於 2025 年 6 月 30 日，董事並無知悉任何人士 (不包括本公司董事或最高行政人員) 於本公司股份或相關股份中擁有記載於本公司根據證券及期貨條例第 336 條須存置之登記冊內的權益或淡倉。

購買、出售或贖回本公司上市證券

報告期內，本公司或其任何附屬公司概無購買、出售或贖回本公司任何上市證券 (包括出售或轉讓上市規則定義的庫存股份)。於 2025 年 6 月 30 日，本公司並無任何庫存股份 (定義見上市規則)。

足夠的公眾持股量

根據公開可獲得的資料及據董事所深知、盡悉及確信，董事確認，本公司於報告期內一直維持上市規則規定之足夠的公眾持股量。

代表董事會
董事長
于海

中國，2025 年 8 月 26 日

REVIEW REPORT

審閱報告



To the board of directors of China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Introduction

We have reviewed the interim financial report set out on pages 32 to 58, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited (the “Company”) as of 30 June 2025 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim financial reporting* as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial report in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34.

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion, based on our review, on this interim financial report and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

致華潤醫療控股有限公司董事會

(於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司)

緒言

吾等已審閱載於第32頁至第58頁之華潤醫療控股有限公司（「貴公司」）之中期財務報告，此等中期財務報告包括於2025年6月30日之簡明綜合財務狀況報表及截至該日止六個月期間之相關簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益報表、簡明綜合權益變動報表及簡明綜合現金流量報表，以及其他說明附註。香港聯合交易所有限公司證券上市規則要求按照上市規則的相關條文及國際會計準則理事會頒佈之國際會計準則第34號中期財務報告編製中期財務報告。董事負責根據國際會計準則第34號編製及呈列本中期財務報告。

吾等責任為根據審閱之結果，對本中期財務報告發表結論，並根據協定之聘用條款僅向閣下（作為整體）作出報告，除此之外本報告並無其他用途。吾等概不就本報告之內容對任何其他人士負責或承擔任何責任。

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, *Review of interim financial information performed by the independent auditor of the entity* as issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial report consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial report as at 30 June 2025 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 *Interim financial reporting*.

KPMG

Certified Public Accountants
8th Floor, Prince's Building
10 Chater Road
Central, Hong Kong

26 August 2025

審閱範圍

吾等已按照香港會計師公會頒佈之香港審閱工作準則第2410號實體的獨立核數師對中期財務資料的審閱進行審閱工作。中期財務報告審閱工作主要包括向負責財務和會計事務的人員作出查詢，及進行分析性和其他審閱程序。審閱的範圍遠小於根據香港審計準則進行審計的範圍，故不能令吾等保證吾等將知悉在審計中可能被發現的所有重大事項。因此，吾等不會發表審計意見。

結論

按照吾等的審閱，吾等並無發現有任何事項導致吾等相信截至2025年6月30日的中期財務報告在各重大方面未有按照國際會計準則第34號中期財務報告編製。

畢馬威會計師事務所

執業會計師
香港中環
遮打道10號
太子大廈8樓

2025年8月26日

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

中期簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益報表

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited 截至2025年6月30日止六個月－未經審核

			For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
			2025 2025年	2024 2024年
			RMB'000 人民幣千元	RMB'000 人民幣千元
	Note 附註			
REVENUE	4	收益	4,524,803	4,976,334
Cost of sales		銷售成本	(3,812,276)	(3,939,986)
Gross profit		毛利	712,527	1,036,348
Other income	5	其他收入	258,181	69,007
Other gains and losses, net	6	其他收益及虧損淨額	(1,062)	(9,964)
Selling and distribution expenses		銷售及分銷費用	–	(2,438)
Administrative and other operating expenses		行政及其他運營費用	(470,261)	(471,578)
Impairment losses on financial assets, net		金融資產減值虧損淨額	(11,388)	1,465
Finance costs		財務費用	(27,324)	(39,841)
Share of profits of associates		應佔聯營公司利潤	47,450	44,329
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	7	稅前利潤	508,123	627,328
Income tax	8	所得稅	(133,875)	(115,673)
PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		期內利潤及全面收入總額	374,248	511,655
Attributable to:		應佔：		
Owners of the Company		本公司擁有人	339,521	433,949
Non-controlling interests		非控股權益	34,727	77,706
			374,248	511,655
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT	10	母公司普通股權益持有人 應佔每股盈利		
Basic (RMB yuan)		基本 (人民幣元)	0.27	0.34
Diluted (RMB yuan)		攤薄 (人民幣元)	0.27	0.34

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

中期簡明綜合財務狀況報表

At 30 June 2025 – unaudited 於2025年6月30日—未經審核

			30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
	Note 附註			
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		非流動資產		
Property, plant and equipment	11	物業、廠房及設備	4,717,875	4,791,782
Right-of-use assets		使用權資產	492,427	479,821
Goodwill		商譽	3,599,182	3,599,182
Other intangible assets		其他無形資產	7,132	7,781
Investments in associates		於聯營公司之投資	1,041,053	993,602
Receivables from invest-operate-transfer ("IOT") hospitals		來自投資—營運—移交 (「IOT」) 醫院之應收款項	7,679	8,231
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL")	12	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益 (「以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益」) 的金融資產	40,185	34,855
Deferred tax assets		遞延稅項資產	11,965	33,223
Other non-current assets		其他非流動資產	153,639	130,535
Total non-current assets		非流動資產總額	10,071,137	10,079,012
CURRENT ASSETS		流動資產		
Inventories		存貨	300,626	301,662
Trade and bills receivables	13	應收貿易款項及應收票據	1,373,103	1,412,156
Contract assets		合約資產	6,255	4,605
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables	14	預付款項、保證金及其他應收款項	460,570	427,199
Due from related parties	17	應收關聯方款項	54,157	39,730
Restricted and pledged bank deposits		限制性和已抵押銀行存款	75,134	76,453
Financial assets measured at FVTPL	12	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產	50,000	—
Cash and cash equivalents		現金及現金等價物	1,194,647	977,333
Total current assets		流動資產總額	3,514,492	3,239,138

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

中期簡明綜合財務狀況報表

At 30 June 2025 – unaudited 於2025年6月30日—未經審核

			30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
	Note 附註			
CURRENT LIABILITIES		流動負債		
Trade and bills payables	15	應付貿易款項及應付票據	1,679,586	1,696,260
Other payables and accruals		其他應付款項及應計費用	1,593,360	1,588,996
Due to related parties	17	應付關聯方款項	462,564	435,403
Interest-bearing bank borrowings		計息銀行借款	850,146	701,717
Lease liabilities		租賃負債	59,655	51,946
Deferred income		遞延收入	–	3,769
Tax payable		應繳稅金	79,328	21,295
Total current liabilities		流動負債總額	4,724,639	4,499,386
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES		流動負債淨額	(1,210,147)	(1,260,248)
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES		總資產減流動負債	8,860,990	8,818,764
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		非流動負債		
Interest-bearing bank borrowings		計息銀行借款	–	734,700
Lease liabilities		租賃負債	114,850	107,239
Defined benefit plan obligations		界定福利計劃責任	397,017	393,843
Deferred income		遞延收入	36,406	38,827
Deferred tax liabilities		遞延稅項負債	24,592	25,211
Due to a related party	17	應付一名關聯方款項	500,000	–
Other liabilities		其他負債	19,481	20,876
Total non-current liabilities		非流動負債總額	1,092,346	1,320,696
NET ASSETS		資產淨值	7,768,644	7,498,068

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

中期簡明綜合財務狀況報表

At 30 June 2025 – unaudited 於2025年6月30日—未經審核

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
	Note 附註		
EQUITY	權益		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company	本公司擁有人應佔權益		
Share capital	股本	267	267
Reserves	儲備	6,449,118	6,213,269
		6,449,385	6,213,536
Non-controlling interests	非控股權益	1,319,259	1,284,532
TOTAL EQUITY	總權益	7,768,644	7,498,068

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements on pages 32 to 58 were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 26 August 2025.

第32頁至第58頁的中期簡明綜合財務報表經董事會於2025年8月26日批准及授權刊發。

Yu Hai
于海
Director
董事

Yang Min
楊敏
Director
董事

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

中期簡明綜合權益變動報表

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited 截至2025年6月30日止六個月－未經審核

Attributable to owners of the parent 母公司擁有人應佔											
	Share capital	Share premium account	Capital reserve	Statutory surplus reserve	Treasury share reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Actuarial changes reserve	Retained profits	Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	股本	股份溢價賬	資本公積	盈餘公積	庫存股份儲備	匯兌波動儲備	變動儲備	保留利潤	總計	非控股權益	總權益
Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
附註	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
At 1 January 2025	267	5,433,088	(1,324,062)	285,352	(206,578)	567	(49,922)	2,074,824	6,213,536	1,284,532	7,498,068
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	339,521	339,521	34,727	374,248
Final 2024 dividend	9	-	(103,672)	-	-	-	-	-	(103,672)	-	(103,672)
At 30 June 2025	267	5,329,416	(1,324,062)	285,352	(206,578)	567	(49,922)	2,414,345	6,449,385	1,319,259	7,768,644

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

中期簡明綜合權益變動報表

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited 截至2025年6月30日止六個月－未經審核

	Attributable to owners of the parent 母公司擁有人應佔										Non- controlling interests	Total equity
	Share capital	Share premium account	Capital reserve	Statutory surplus reserve	Treasury share reserve	Exchange fluctuation reserve	Actual changes reserve	Retained profits	Total			
	股本	股份溢價賬	資本公積	法定 盈餘公積	庫存 股份儲備	匯兌 波動儲備	匯兌 變動儲備	保留利潤	總計	非控股權益	總權益	
Notes	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
附註	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元	人民幣千元
At 1 January 2024	267	5,572,218	(1,324,062)	288,447	(206,578)	567	(24,652)	1,510,854	5,812,061	1,201,005	7,013,066	
於2024年1月1日												
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period												
期內利潤及全面收入總額												
Final 2023 dividend	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(75,915)	-	(75,915)	
2023年末期股息												
At 30 June 2024	267	5,496,303	(1,324,062)	288,447	(206,578)	567	(24,652)	1,944,803	6,170,095	1,278,711	7,448,806	
於2024年6月30日												

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

中期簡明綜合現金流量報表

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited 截至2025年6月30日止六個月—未經審核

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Net cash flows from operating activities	經營活動所得現金流量淨額	593,936	507,764
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES	投資活動所得現金流量		
Investment income on financial assets measured at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產投資收入	238	601
Dividend received from a financial assets measured at FVTPL	自以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產收取之股息	2,880	3,589
Purchases of items of property, plant and equipment	購買物業、廠房及設備項目	(217,073)	(248,391)
Proceeds from disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	處置物業、廠房及設備項目所得款項	2,630	5,232
Purchases of financial assets measured at FVTPL	購買以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產	(100,000)	(55,000)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets measured at FVTPL	處置以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產所得款項	50,000	55,000
Settlement of balance due from related parties	結算應收關聯方的餘額	–	(16,314)
Repayment from IOT hospitals	來自IOT醫院之還款	3,995	3,485
Increase in restricted and pledged bank deposits	限制性和已抵押銀行存款增加	1,319	(9,488)
Net cash flows used in investing activities	投資活動所用現金流量淨額	(256,011)	(261,286)

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

中期簡明綜合現金流量報表

For the six months ended 30 June 2025 – unaudited 截至2025年6月30日止六個月－未經審核

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES	融資活動所得現金流量		
New bank borrowings	新銀行借款	1,280,000	1,140,000
Repayment of bank borrowings	銀行借款的還款	(1,853,700)	(1,283,334)
Borrowing from a related party	向一名關聯方借款	500,000	–
Principal portion of lease payments	租賃付款的本金部分	(26,852)	(18,050)
Interest paid	已付利息	(19,712)	(30,882)
Net cash flows used in financing activities	融資活動所用現金流量淨額	(120,264)	(192,266)
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	現金及現金等價物增加淨額	217,661	54,212
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	期初現金及現金等價物	977,333	1,236,097
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	匯率變動影響淨額	(347)	183
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE PERIOD	期末現金及現金等價物	1,194,647	1,290,492

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands.

During the period, the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) were mainly engaged in (i) provision of general healthcare services; (ii) provision of hospital management services, sale of pharmaceuticals, medical devices and medical consumables and provision of other services in Chinese Mainland.

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The interim financial report of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2025 has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with the same accounting policies adopted in the 2024 annual financial statements, except for the accounting policy changes that are expected to be reflected in the 2025 annual financial statements as detailed in note 2.2. The interim financial report does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024. The auditor of the Company, KPMG, has expressed an unqualified opinion on these financial statements in their report dated 25 March 2025.

The interim financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for financial assets measured at FVTPL which have been measured at fair value. The financial information is presented in Renminbi (“RMB”) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand, except when otherwise indicated.

1. 公司資料

華潤醫療控股有限公司於開曼群島註冊成立為有限責任公司。

報告期間，本公司及其附屬公司（統稱「本集團」）主要從事於中國內地(i)提供綜合醫療服務；(ii)提供醫院管理服務、銷售藥品、醫療器械及醫用耗材，以及提供其他服務。

2.1 編製基準

本集團截至2025年6月30日止六個月的中期財務報告乃根據國際會計準則理事會（「國際會計準則理事會」）頒佈的國際會計準則（「國際會計準則」）第34號中期財務報告編製。

中期財務報告乃根據2024年年度財務報表所採用的相同會計政策編製，惟預期將於2025年度財務報表內反映之會計政策變動則除外，詳情載於附註2.2。中期財務報告並不包括年度財務報表所規定的所有資料及披露，並應與本集團截至2024年12月31日止年度的年度綜合財務報表一併閱讀。本公司核數師畢馬威會計師事務所已在其日期為2025年3月25日的報告中，就該等財務報表發表無保留意見。

中期財務報告已根據歷史成本慣例編製，惟以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產按公允價值計量除外。該財務資料乃以人民幣（「人民幣」）呈列，且除另有說明者外，所有金額進位至最接近的千元人民幣。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

2.1 BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

As at 30 June 2025, the Group's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by RMB1.21 billion. As at 30 June 2025, the Group has unutilised bank facilities of approximately HKD3.40 billion and RMB4.92 billion (equivalent to approximately RMB8.02 billion in total). The directors of the Company have reviewed the Group's cash flow forecast for the next twelve months and are of the opinion that the Group will have sufficient facilities to repay the liabilities. Accordingly, the directors of the Company consider it is appropriate to prepare the interim financial report on a going concern basis.

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES

The Group has applied the amendments to IAS 21, the effects of changes in foreign exchange rates — Lack of exchangeability, issued by the IASB to this interim financial report for the current accounting period. The amendments do not have a material impact on this interim report as the Group has not entered into any foreign currency transactions in which the foreign currency is not exchangeable into another currency.

The Group has not applied any new or revised standard that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

2.1 編製基準 (續)

於2025年6月30日，本集團的流動負債較其流動資產高出人民幣12.1億元。於2025年6月30日，本集團擁有未動用銀行授信額度約34.0億港元及人民幣49.2億元（折合約共人民幣80.2億元）。本公司董事已審閱本集團未來十二個月的現金流量預測，並認為本集團將有足夠授信償還負債。因此，本公司董事認為按持續經營基準編製中期財務報告乃屬恰當。

2.2 會計政策變動及披露

本集團已於本會計期間的本中期財務報告應用由國際會計準則理事會頒佈的國際會計準則第21號之修訂匯率變動之影響 — 缺乏可兌換性。該等修訂對本中期報告無重大影響，原因為本集團並未訂立任何涉及不可兌換為其他貨幣的外幣交易。

本集團並無應用任何於本會計期間尚未生效的新訂或經修訂準則。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

Management monitors the results of the Group's operating segments separately for the purpose of facilitating decision-making process of resource allocation and performance assessment. During the reporting period, the reportable segments of the Group are as follows:

- (a) Hospital business: includes out-patient and emergency business, in-patient business corresponding to self-owned hospitals.
- (b) Other business: includes operation management services, supply chain services and other services provided to participating hospitals and IOT/OT hospitals.

Segment performance is evaluated based on reportable segment results, which are measurements of adjusted profit/loss before tax. The adjusted profit/loss before tax is measured consistently with the Group's profit/loss before tax except that change in fair value of an equity investment measured at FVTPL, investment income on financial assets measured at FVTPL, other unallocated income and gains, foreign exchange differences, net, other unallocated losses and expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude goodwill, unallocated investments in associates, financial assets measured at FVTPL, cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits and other unallocated head office and corporate assets as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude interest-bearing bank borrowings and other unallocated head office and corporate liabilities as these liabilities are managed on a group basis.

3. 經營分部資料

管理層獨立監察本集團經營分部之業績，以作出有關資源分配及表現評估之決策。報告期內，本集團可報告分部組成如下：

- (a) 醫院業務：包括自有醫院對應的門急診業務、住院業務。
- (b) 其他業務：包括向參股醫院、IOT/OT醫院提供的運營管理服務、供應鏈服務及其他服務。

分部表現乃根據可報告分部業績（乃經調整稅前利潤／虧損之計量基準）評估。經調整稅前利潤／虧損乃與本集團稅前利潤／虧損貫徹計量，惟有關計量並不包括以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的股本投資公允價值變動、以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產投資收入、其他未分配收入及收益、匯兌差異淨額、其他未分配虧損及費用。

分部資產不包括商譽、未分配的於聯營公司之投資、以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產、現金及現金等價物及已抵押存款，以及其他未分配總部及公司資產，原因為該等資產乃於集團層面管理。

分部負債不包括計息銀行借款，以及其他未分配總部及公司負債，原因為該等負債乃於集團層面管理。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

Inter-segment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then prevailing market prices.

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results, and assets and liabilities by reportable operating segments.

3. 經營分部資料 (續)

分部間銷售及轉讓乃參考按當時市場價格向第三方作出銷售所用的售價進行交易。

以下是按可報告經營分部對本集團的收益和業績以及資產和負債的分析。

Segment revenue and results

分部收益及業績

		Hospital Business 醫院業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Other Business 其他業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Total 總計 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Six months ended 30 June 2025	截至2025年6月30日止六個月			
Segment revenue	分部收益	4,258,616	266,187	4,524,803
Inter-segment revenue	分部間收益	-	-	-
Consolidated revenue	綜合收益	4,258,616	266,187	4,524,803
Segment cost	分部成本	(3,588,771)	(223,505)	(3,812,276)
Other income	其他收入	44,066	206,947	251,013
Other gains and losses, net	其他收益及虧損淨額	(5,660)	-	(5,660)
Share of profits of associates	應佔聯營公司利潤	-	47,450	47,450
Administrative and other operating expenses	行政及其他運營費用	(431,037)	(5,913)	(436,950)
Finance costs	財務費用	(8,243)	-	(8,243)
Impairment losses on financial and contract assets, net	金融及合約資產減值虧損淨額	(14,263)	1,174	(13,089)
Segment results	分部業績	254,708	292,340	547,048
Other unallocated income and gains	其他未分配收入及收益			7,168
Change in fair value of financial assets measured at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產公允價值變動			5,330
Foreign exchange differences, net	匯兌差異淨額			(724)
Other unallocated losses and expenses	其他未分配虧損及費用			(50,699)
Profit before tax	稅前利潤			508,123

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

3. 經營分部資料 (續)

Segment revenue and results (continued)

分部收益及業績 (續)

		Hospital Business 醫院業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Other Business 其他業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Total 總計 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Six months ended 30 June 2024	截至2024年6月30日止六個月			
Segment revenue	分部收益	4,600,005	376,329	4,976,334
Inter-segment revenue	分部間收益	-	-	-
Consolidated revenue	綜合收益	4,600,005	376,329	4,976,334
Segment cost	分部成本	(3,677,361)	(262,625)	(3,939,986)
Other income	其他收入	55,672	2,388	58,060
Other gains and losses, net	其他收益及虧損淨額	(4,275)	-	(4,275)
Share of profits of associates	應佔聯營公司利潤	-	44,329	44,329
Selling and distribution expenses	銷售及分銷費用	(758)	(1,680)	(2,438)
Administrative and other operating expenses	行政及其他運營費用	(440,481)	(14,352)	(454,833)
Finance costs	財務費用	(9,632)	-	(9,632)
Impairment losses on financial and contract assets, net	金融及合約資產減值虧損淨額	(2,334)	4,097	1,763
Segment results	分部業績	520,836	148,486	669,322
Other unallocated income and gains	其他未分配收入及收益			10,947
Change in fair value of financial assets measured at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產公允價值變動			(5,515)
Foreign exchange differences, net	匯兌差異淨額			(117)
Other unallocated losses and expenses	其他未分配虧損及費用			(47,309)
Profit before tax	稅前利潤			627,328

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

3. 經營分部資料 (續)

Segment assets and liabilities

分部資產及負債

		Hospital business 醫院業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Other business 其他業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Total 總計 RMB'000 人民幣千元
As at 30 June 2025	於2025年6月30日			
Segment assets	分部資產	8,780,580	1,366,473	10,147,053
Unallocated assets	未分配資產			7,573,124
Elimination of inter-segment receivables	分部間應收款項抵銷			(4,134,548)
Total assets	總資產			13,585,629
Segment liabilities	分部負債	4,799,278	21,617	4,820,895
Unallocated liabilities	未分配負債			5,130,638
Elimination of inter-segment payables	分部間應付款項抵銷			(4,134,548)
Total liabilities	總負債			5,816,985

		Hospital business 醫院業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Other business 其他業務 RMB'000 人民幣千元	Total 總計 RMB'000 人民幣千元
As at 31 December 2024	於2024年12月31日			
Segment assets	分部資產	8,889,773	1,348,719	10,238,492
Unallocated assets	未分配資產			7,031,490
Elimination of inter-segment receivables	分部間應收款項抵銷			(3,951,832)
Total assets	總資產			13,318,150
Segment liabilities	分部負債	4,865,659	20,870	4,886,529
Unallocated liabilities	未分配負債			4,885,385
Elimination of inter-segment payables	分部間應付款項抵銷			(3,951,832)
Total liabilities	總負債			5,820,082

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

4. REVENUE

Disaggregated revenue information

4. 收益

收益資料明細

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Types of goods or services	商品或服務類別		
In-patient	住院服務	2,446,041	2,704,719
Out-patient and emergency	門急診服務	1,812,575	1,895,286
General healthcare services	綜合醫療服務	4,258,616	4,600,005
Other services	其他服務	266,187	376,329
Total	合計	4,524,803	4,976,334
Timing of revenue recognition	確認收益的時間		
A point in time	於某個時間點	2,051,482	2,222,600
Over time	於一段時間內	2,473,321	2,753,734
Total	合計	4,524,803	4,976,334

All of the Group's revenue is derived from the PRC.

本集團的所有收益均源於中國。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

5. OTHER INCOME

5. 其他收入

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Interest and investment income on:	利息及投資收入：		
Financial assets at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產	238	601
Receivables from IOT hospitals	來自IOT醫院之應收款項	524	2,376
Bank deposits	銀行存款	4,443	8,223
Dividend income on financial assets measured at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產的股息收入	2,880	3,589
Government grants	政府補助	8,477	5,816
Write-off of payables	應付款項清理收益	4,234	14,468
Enforcement payment from "Yan Hua Hospital" (Note 14)	燕化醫院強制執行款(附註14)	206,423	—
Others	其他	30,962	33,934
		258,181	69,007

6. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES, NET

6. 其他收益及虧損淨額

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Change in fair value of financial assets measured at FVTPL	以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產的公允價值變動	5,330	(5,515)
Foreign exchange differences, net	匯兌差異淨額	(724)	(117)
Loss on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment	出售物業、廠房及設備虧損	(796)	(812)
Others	其他	(4,872)	(3,520)
		(1,062)	(9,964)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/ (crediting):

7. 稅前利潤

本集團的稅前利潤乃經扣除／(計入) 以下各項得出：

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Cost of inventories sold	已售存貨成本	1,910,247	2,064,594
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	物業、廠房及設備折舊	259,467	274,200
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	使用權資產折舊	28,693	26,387
Amortisation of intangible assets (included in cost of sales)	無形資產攤銷 (計入銷售成本)	649	2,135
Total depreciation and amortisation	折舊及攤銷總額	288,809	302,722
Impairment of trade receivables, net	應收貿易款項減值淨額	12,689	(344)

8. INCOME TAX

The PRC enterprise income tax has been provided at the rate of 25% (six months ended 30 June 2024: 25%) on the estimated assessable income arising in the PRC during the period. No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the period (six months ended 30 June 2024: Nil).

8. 所得稅

期內，在中國產生估計應課稅收入者，均須按稅率25% (截至2024年6月30日止六個月：25%) 計提中國企業所得稅撥備。由於本集團於本期內並無在香港產生任何應課稅利潤，因此並無計提香港利得稅撥備 (截至2024年6月30日止六個月：無)。

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Current — Mainland China	即期 — 中國內地	113,236	116,458
Deferred	遞延	20,639	(785)
Total tax charge for the period	期內稅費總額	133,875	115,673

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

9. DIVIDEND

9. 股息

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Dividend recognised as distribution during the period:	於期內確認為分派之股息：		
Final 2024 – RMB8.2 cents (2023: RMB6.0 cents)	2024年末期 — 人民幣8.2分 (2023年：人民幣6.0分)	106,327	77,860
Less: Dividend for shares held under the Share Award Scheme	減：根據股份獎勵計劃持有股份的股息	(2,655)	(1,945)
		103,672	75,915

The interim dividend has not been recognised as a liability at the end of the reporting period.

該中期股息於報告期末尚未確認為負債。

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Interim dividend declared after the interim period of RMB5.0 cents per ordinary share (2024: RMB5.0 cents)	於中期後宣派每股普通股人民幣5.0分的 中期股息 (2024年： 人民幣5.0分)	64,834	64,834

The interim dividend has not been recognised as a liability at the end of the reporting period.

該中期股息於報告期末尚未確認為負債。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent of RMB339,521,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: RMB433,949,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 1,264,292,000 (2024: 1,264,292,000) in issue during the interim period.

The Group had no potentially dilutive ordinary shares in issue during the interim period.

10. 母公司普通股權益持有人應佔每股盈利

每股基本盈利的計算乃根據母公司普通股權益持有人應佔中期利潤人民幣339,521,000元（截至2024年6月30日止六個月：人民幣433,949,000元）及中期內已發行普通股的加權平均數1,264,292,000股（2024年：1,264,292,000股）計算。

本集團於中期內並無已發行的潛在攤薄普通股。

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2025, the Group acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of RMB194,311,000 (six months ended 30 June 2024: RMB232,280,000).

11. 物業、廠房及設備

截至2025年6月30日止六個月，本集團收購物業、廠房及設備的總成本為人民幣194,311,000元（截至2024年6月30日止六個月：人民幣232,280,000元）。

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FVTPL

12. 以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Non-current asset:	非流動資產：		
Listed equity investment, at fair value	上市股本投資，按公允價值	40,185	34,855
Current asset:	流動資產：		
Structured deposits	結構性存款	50,000	—

The listed equity investment was classified as financial assets measured at FVTPL as the Group has not elected to recognise the fair value gain or loss through other comprehensive income. It was held for long-term strategic purposes. The Group does not intend to dispose of it within twelve months after the reporting period and classifies the investments as non-current assets.

由於本集團選擇不透過其他全面收入確認公允價值收益或虧損，故上市股本投資分類為以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的金融資產，乃持有作長期戰略用途。本集團無意於報告期後十二個月內處置該投資，並將其分類為非流動資產。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

13. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

13. 應收貿易款項及應收票據

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Trade receivables	應收貿易款項		
Public medical insurance program	公共醫療保險計劃	1,140,394	1,279,842
Other customers	其他客戶	470,337	362,176
Bills receivable	應收票據	313	182
		1,611,044	1,642,200
Impairment	減值	(237,941)	(230,044)
		1,373,103	1,412,156

The Group's trading terms with its corporate customers are mainly on credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is normally required. The credit periods range from 30 to 180 days. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables and has a credit control department to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are reviewed regularly by senior management. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade and bills receivable balances. Trade and bills receivables are non-interest-bearing.

本集團與公司客戶的交易條款主要以信貸為基礎，但新客戶除外，新客戶通常需要預先付款。信用期為30天至180天不等。本集團致力就未收取的應收款項維持嚴格監控，並設有信貸控制部門，以降低信貸風險。高級管理層定期審閱逾期結餘。本集團並無就應收貿易款項及應收票據結餘持有任何抵押品或採取其他信貸增強措施。應收貿易款項及應收票據為免息。

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of loss allowance, is as follows:

於報告期末，應收貿易款項及應收票據的賬齡分析（根據發票日期及扣除虧損撥備）如下：

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Within 1 year	1年內	1,341,036	1,383,399
1 to 2 years	1年至2年	28,079	24,450
Over 2 years	2年以上	3,988	4,307
		1,373,103	1,412,156

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

14. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

14. 預付款項、保證金及其他應收款項

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Prepayments to suppliers	向供應商支付的預付款	44,337	41,289
Current portion of receivables from IOT hospitals	來自IOT醫院之應收款項的即期部分	1,478	1,339
Other receivable from "Yan Hua Hospital" (note)	來自「燕化醫院」的其他應收款項(附註)	186,689	189,747
Dividend receivables from associates	應收聯營公司股息	87,351	87,351
Others	其他	231,329	200,439
		551,184	520,165
Impairment	減值	(90,614)	(92,966)
		460,570	427,199

Note:

Beijing Yan Hua Phoenix Healthcare Asset Management Company Limited ("Yan Hua Phoenix") is the sponsor of Yan Hua Hospital, and Yan Hua Hospital unilaterally terminated the IOT agreement entered into between the Group, Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital (the "Yan Hua IOT Agreement") from 21 January 2019. The Group has submitted a civil claim statement against Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital in relation to the Yan Hua IOT Agreement dispute to the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court on 17 April 2019 to seek the court's ruling that the unilateral termination of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement by Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital on 21 January 2019 shall be void.

附註：

燕化醫院的舉辦人北京燕化鳳凰醫療資產管理有限公司(「燕化鳳凰」)和燕化醫院於2019年1月21日起單方面終止由本集團、燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院訂立的IOT協議(「燕化IOT協議」)。本集團已於2019年4月17日就燕化IOT協議爭議向北京市第二中級人民法院遞交民事起訴狀起訴燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院，要求法院判定燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院2019年1月21日單方面終止燕化IOT協議無效。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

14. PREPAYMENTS, DEPOSITS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

Note: (continued)

On 18 December 2019, the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court issued a judgement in favour of the Group. Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital filed an appeal to the Beijing Higher People's Court in January 2020. On 22 November 2021, the Beijing Higher People's Court handed down a judgment (2020 Jing Minzhong No.110) which rejected the appeal filed by Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital and upheld the original judgment, and adjudged that such ruling shall be final.

The Group filed a lawsuit with the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court against the Yanhua Parties in September 2022 to seek compensation for the losses suffered by the Company as a result of the Yanhua Parties' breach of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement. On 20 February 2025, the Company received the enforcement payment of RMB209,480,000 transferred by the Court and recognised a gain from compensation of RMB206,423,000 in "other Income" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income during the six months ended 30 June 2025.

The Group has submitted a case filing application in relation to the Yan Hua IOT Agreement dispute to the Beijing Second Intermediate People's Court in June 2025, seeking for compensation for breach of contract and return the relevant funds under the Yan Hua IOT Agreement. The court has formally accepted the filing of the New Litigation on 24 June 2025.

Having considered the terms of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement, the Group has further claimed that Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital should be liable for damages for breach of the Yan Hua IOT Agreement. Accordingly, the Group classified the related receivables and operating right under the IOT arrangement with Yan Hua Hospital as other receivable.

14. 預付款項、保證金及其他應收款項 (續)

附註：(續)

於2019年12月18日，北京市第二中級人民法院宣佈有關起訴結果，本集團勝訴。燕化鳳凰和燕化醫院於2020年1月向北京市高級人民法院提起上訴。於2021年11月22日，北京市高級人民法院頒佈判決（2020京民終110號），駁回燕化鳳凰和燕化醫院提起的上訴，維持原判決，並裁定此判決為終審判決。

本集團於2022年9月向北京市第二中級人民法院提起訴訟，要求燕化方賠償本公司因燕化方違反燕化IOT協議而遭受的損失。於2025年2月20日，本公司已收到法院劃轉的執行款人民幣209,480,000元，並於截至2025年6月30日止六個月的綜合損益及其他全面收益報表中的「其他收入」確認賠償款收益人民幣206,423,000元。

本集團已於2025年6月就燕化IOT協議爭議向北京市第二中級人民法院提交立案申請，要求支付相關違約賠償款項以及返還燕化IOT協議下相關款項。該法院已於2025年6月24日對新訴訟正式立案。

考慮到燕化IOT協議的條款，本集團進一步要求燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院須支付違反燕化IOT協議之違約金。據此，本集團將對燕化醫院IOT安排下的相關應收款項和經營權分類到其他應收款項。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

15. TRADE AND BILLS PAYABLES

An ageing analysis of the trade and bills payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the date of delivery of goods, is as follows:

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Within 60 days	60天內	744,132	1,000,117
61 to 180 days	61天至180天	708,233	565,302
Over 180 days	180天以上	227,221	130,841
		1,679,586	1,696,260

15. 應付貿易款項及應付票據

於報告期末，應付貿易款項及應付票據賬齡分析乃基於交付商品日期作出如下：

16. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments as at the end of the reporting period:

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Contracted, but not provided for: Property, plant and equipment	已訂約但未計提撥備： 有關物業、廠房及設備	158,613	132,683

16. 承擔

於報告期末，本集團有以下資本承擔：

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) In addition to the balances, arrangements and transactions detailed elsewhere in this financial information, the Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the period:

17. 關聯方交易

(a) 除本財務資料其他部分所載的結餘、安排和交易詳情外，本集團期內與關聯方的重大交易如下：

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月	
		2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Provision of healthcare services to	醫療服務		
Subsidiaries controlled by China Resources Company Limited ("CR Co.")	中國華潤有限公司 (「中國華潤」) 所控制的附屬公司	963	1,676
Provision of hospital management services to	醫院管理服務		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	35,636	52,707
Provision of other services	其他服務		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	23,226	40,024
Interest income on bank deposits from	銀行存款利息收入		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	3	1
Purchases of goods from	採購貨品		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	614,524	633,979
Other purchases of services from	其他採購及費用		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	34,631	34,903
Lease expenses	租賃開支		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	3,454	2,892
Interest expense	利息開支		
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	1,055	–

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(continued)

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties

Due from related parties

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司		
Trade in nature	貿易性質	33,293	23,434
Non-trade in nature	非貿易性質	20,864	16,296
		54,157	39,730

The amounts due from related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable within one year.

應收關聯方款項

應收關聯方款項為無抵押、免息及須於一年內償還。

Due to related parties

		30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co.	中國華潤所控制的附屬公司		
Trade in nature	貿易性質	420,018	399,142
Non-trade in nature	非貿易性質	542,546	36,261
		962,564	435,403

Except for the balance due to a related party of RMB500,000,000 as at 30 June 2025, which are interest-bearing at Loan Prime Rate ("LPR") minus 83 basis points with a term of 3 years, the balances due to related parties are unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand as at 30 June 2025 and 31 December 2024.

除於二零二五年六月三十日應付一名關聯方結餘人民幣500,000,000元按貸款市場報價利率下調83個基點計息、期限為3年外，於二零二五年六月三十日及二零二四年十二月三十一日的應付關聯方結餘屬無抵押、免息及按要求償還。

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(continued)

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties (continued)

Bank balances

	30 June 2025 2025年 6月30日 RMB'000 人民幣千元	31 December 2024 2024年 12月31日 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Subsidiaries controlled by CR Co. 中國華潤所控制的附屬公司	5,499	5,497

The bank balances carried interest at a rate of 0.10% (2024 : 0.20%) per annum.

銀行結餘乃按年利率0.10% (2024年：0.20%) 計息。

(c) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group

(c) 本集團主要管理人員之薪酬

		For the six months ended 30 June 截至6月30日止六個月 2025 2025年 RMB'000 人民幣千元	2024 2024年 RMB'000 人民幣千元
Short-term employee benefits 短期僱員福利		5,441	4,026
Post-employment benefits 離職後福利		355	257
Total compensation paid to key management personnel 向主要管理人員支付的薪酬總額		5,796	4,283

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

未經審核中期財務報告附註

30 June 2025 2025年6月30日

18. FAIR VALUE AND FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Management has assessed that the fair values of the current financial assets/liabilities measured at amortised cost approximate to their carrying amounts due to the short-term maturities of these instruments.

The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:

The fair value of the listed financial asset at FVTPL is based on quoted market prices. The fair value of structured deposit is estimated based on the amount that the Group would receive at the end of the reporting period, taking into account current market interest rates of structured deposits with similar risk profile.

Fair value hierarchy

The fair value measurement of listed equity investment falls into Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy. The fair value measurement of structured deposits falls into Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

The Group did not have any financial liabilities measured at fair value as at 30 June 2025 (31 December 2024: Nil).

During the period, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 for both financial assets and financial liabilities (year ended 31 December 2024: Nil).

19. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim condensed consolidated financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 26 August 2025.

18. 金融工具的公允價值及公允價值層級

管理層評估了按攤銷成本計量的金融資產／金融負債的流動部分，由於這些工具到期期限較短，所以其公允價值大致接近賬面值。

金融資產及負債的公允價值按當前交易（強制或清算出售除外）中雙方自願交換工具的金額入賬。以下方法和假設被用於評估公允價值：

以公允價值計量且其變動計入損益的上市金融資產的公允價值基於市場報價。結構性存款的公允價值乃經計及風險狀況相若的結構性存款的當前市場利率，根據本集團於報告期末可收取的金額估算。

公允價值層級

上市股本投資的公允價值計量屬於公允價值層級第一級。結構性存款的公允價值計量屬於公允價值層級第三級。

截至2025年6月30日，本集團無任何以公允價值計量的金融負債（2024年12月31日：無）。

期內，金融資產及金融負債在第一級和第二級之間沒有公允價值計量的轉撥，也沒有轉入或轉出第三級（截至2024年12月31日止年度：無）。

19. 批准中期簡明綜合財務資料

中期簡明綜合財務資料已於2025年8月26日經董事會批准及授權刊發。

DEFINITIONS

釋義

“Audit Committee”	the audit committee of the Board
“Board” or “Board of Directors”	the board of Directors of our Company
“CG Code”	Corporate Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules
“Chairman”	the chairman of our Board
“Chief Executive Officer”	the chief executive officer of the Company
“Chief Financial Officer”	the chief financial officer of the Company
“China” or “PRC”	the People’s Republic of China excluding, for the purpose of this report, Taiwan, the Macau Special Administrative Region and Hong Kong
“Company” or “our Company” or “China Resources Medical”	China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited (華潤醫療控股有限公司), a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability on February 28, 2013
“Corresponding Period” or “2024 H1”	the period from January 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024
“CR Hospital Management & Consulting”	China Resources Hospital Management & Consulting Co. Ltd. (formerly known as Beijing Phoenix United Hospital Management Consulting Co. Ltd., Beijing Phoenix United Hospital Management Co., Ltd. and Beijing Phoenix United Hospital Management Joint Stock Co., Ltd.), a limited liability company established under the laws of the PRC on November 6, 2007, and a wholly-owned subsidiary of our Company
“Director(s)”	the directors of our Company or any of them
“Eligible Persons”	any of the (i) key management personnel including the Directors and senior management of the Group; (ii) employed experts as nominated by the Board; and (iii) core employees of the Group
“Group”, “our Group”, “we” or “us”	our Company and its subsidiaries
“HK\$” or “HKD” and “HK cent(s)” or “cent(s)”	Hong Kong dollar and cent(s), respectively, the lawful currency of Hong Kong
“Hong Kong”	the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

DEFINITIONS

釋義

「審核委員會」	指	董事會審核委員會
「董事會」	指	本公司董事會
「企業管治守則」	指	上市規則附錄C1所載的企業管治守則
「董事長」	指	董事會董事長
「總裁」	指	本公司總裁
「首席財務官」	指	本公司首席財務官
「中國」	指	中華人民共和國；就本報告而言，不包括台灣、澳門特別行政區及香港
「本公司」或「華潤醫療」	指	華潤醫療控股有限公司，一間於2013年2月28日在開曼群島註冊成立的有限責任公司
「相應期間」或「2024年上半年」	指	2024年1月1日至2024年6月30日期間
「華潤醫院管理諮詢」	指	華潤醫院管理諮詢有限公司（前稱北京鳳凰聯合醫院管理諮詢有限公司、北京鳳凰聯合醫院管理有限公司及北京鳳凰聯合醫院管理股份有限公司），一間於2007年11月6日根據中國法律成立的有限責任公司，為本公司全資附屬公司
「董事」	指	本公司全體董事或任何一位董事
「合資格人士」	指	任何(i)主要管理人員，包括本集團的董事及高級管理層；(ii)由董事會提名的受聘專家；及(iii)本集團的核心僱員
「本集團」或「我們」	指	本公司及其附屬公司
「港元」和「港仙」	指	分別為港元及仙，香港法定貨幣
「香港」	指	中國香港特別行政區

DEFINITIONS

釋義

“IAS”	International Accounting Standards
“IOT”	the “invest-operate-transfer” model
“IOT Hospitals”	third-party hospitals and clinics, which we manage and operate under the IOT model
“Jing Mei Group”	Beijing Jing Mei Group Company Limited* (北京京煤集團有限責任公司), a company established in the PRC with limited liability. Jing Mei Group is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Beijing Energy Holding Company Limited* (北京能源集團有限責任公司), which currently holds the entire interest in and the sponsorship of Jing Mei Hospital and its affiliated medical institutes
“Jing Mei Hospital”	Jing Mei Hospital* (北京京煤集團總醫院)
“Jing Mei Hospital Group”	collectively, Jing Mei Hospital and its affiliated hospitals and community clinics
“Listing Rules”	the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange
“Model Code”	the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules
“Nomination Committee”	the nomination committee of the Board
“OT”	the “operate-transfer” model
“OT Hospital”	third-party hospital which we manage and operate under the OT model
“Remuneration Committee”	the remuneration committee of the Board
“Reporting Period” or “2025 H1”	the period from January 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025
“RMB”	Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC
“SAR”	Special Administrative Region of the PRC
“SFO”	the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong), as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time
“Share(s)”	share(s) with par value of HK\$0.00025 each in the capital of our Company

DEFINITIONS

釋義

「國際會計準則」	指	國際會計準則
「IOT」	指	「投資 — 營運 — 移交」模式
「IOT醫院」	指	本集團採用IOT模式管理和營運的第三方醫院及診所
「京煤集團」	指	北京京煤集團有限責任公司，一家於中國成立之有限責任公司。京煤集團是北京能源集團有限責任公司的全資子公司，彼目前持有京煤醫院及下屬醫療機構的全部產權及舉辦權
「京煤醫院」	指	北京京煤集團總醫院
「京煤醫院集團」	指	京煤醫院及其附屬醫院和社區診所的統稱
「上市規則」	指	聯交所證券上市規則
「標準守則」	指	上市規則附錄C3所載上市發行人董事進行證券交易的標準守則
「提名委員會」	指	董事會提名委員會
「OT」	指	「營運 — 移交」模式
「OT醫院」	指	本集團採用OT模式管理和營運的第三方醫院
「薪酬委員會」	指	董事會薪酬委員會
「報告期」或「2025年上半年」	指	2025年1月1日至2025年6月30日期間
「人民幣」	指	人民幣，中國法定貨幣
「特別行政區」	指	中國的特別行政區
「證券及期貨條例」	指	香港法例第571章證券及期貨條例（經不時修訂、補充或以其他方式修改）
「股份」	指	本公司股本中每股面值0.00025港元的股份

DEFINITIONS

釋義

“Shareholder(s)”	holder(s) of the Share(s)
“Stock Exchange”	The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
“U.S. dollar” or “US\$”	United States dollar, the lawful currency of the United States of America
“Yan Hua Hospital”	Yan Hua Hospital* (北京燕化醫院)
“Yan Hua IOT Agreement”	the hospital management right and investment framework agreement dated February 1, 2008 and the hospital investment management agreement dated February 4, 2008, both of which were supplemented in April 2008, December 2010, June 2011, June 2013, July 2013, September 2013 and October 2013, entered into by CR Hospital Management & Consulting with Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital
“Yanhua Parties”	Yan Hua Phoenix and Yan Hua Hospital
“Yan Hua Phoenix”	Beijing Yan Hua Phoenix Healthcare Asset Management Co., Ltd.* (北京燕化鳳凰醫療資產管理有限公司), a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the PRC on July 18, 2005
“%”	per cent.

* Denotes English translation of the name of a Chinese entity and is provided for identification purpose only.

In this report, the terms “associate”, “connected person”, “connected transaction”, “subsidiary” and “substantial shareholder” shall have the same meanings ascribed thereto under in the Listing Rules, unless the context otherwise requires.

DEFINITIONS

釋義

「股東」	指	股份持有人
「聯交所」	指	香港聯合交易所有限公司
「美元」	指	美元，美利堅合眾國法定貨幣
「燕化醫院」	指	北京燕化醫院
「燕化IOT協議」	指	由華潤醫院管理諮詢、燕化鳳凰以及燕化醫院簽訂的日期為2008年2月1日的醫院管理權利與投資框架協議，及日期為2008年2月4日的醫院投資管理協議的統稱，於2008年4月、2010年12月、2011年6月、2013年6月、2013年7月、2013年9月及2013年10月經補充
「燕化方」	指	燕化鳳凰及燕化醫院
「燕化鳳凰」	指	北京燕化鳳凰醫療資產管理有限公司，一間於2005年7月18日根據中國法律註冊成立的有限責任公司
「%」	指	百分比

在本報告中，除文義另有所指外，「聯繫人」、「關連人士」、「關連交易」、「附屬公司」及「主要股東」應具有上市規則所賦予該等詞彙的相同涵義。



華潤醫療控股有限公司

China Resources Medical Holdings Company Limited



This interim report is printed on environmental paper
此中期報告以環保紙張印製